111 N. Post St. Ste. 200
Spokane, WA 99201
509-455-5477
509-838-0933 Fax

October 6, 2017

Mr. Mark Detterman
Alameda County Environmental Health

Department of Environmental Health R E C E I VE D

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda. CA 94502-6577 y Alameda County Environmental Health 10:04 am, Oct 09, 2017

Re: Corrective Action Completion Report

4901, 4915, 4919, 4921, 4939, and 4945 Broadway;

Parcel No. 013-1136-008-04 (no address);

311 and 313 S51st Street;

4974, 4970, 4966 and 4964 Desmond Street;
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Detterman:

US TP SRM Temescal, LLC, has retained the environmental consultant referenced on the attached report for the
project referenced above. The attached report is being submitted on US TP SRM Temescal, LLC, behalf.

I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached
document or report submitted on my behalf to ACDEH’s FTP server and the State Water Resources Control

Board’s GeoTracker website.

Sincerely,
~
f‘j! ” (\

Trevor Ashenbrener
US TP SRM Temescal, LLC
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October 3, 2017

Mr. Trevor Ashenbrener

US TP SRM Temescal, LLC
101 North Post, Suite 200
Spokane, WA 99201

Re: Corrective Action Completion Report
4974, 4970, 4966 and 4964 Desmond Street
Oakland, California
ACDEH Case No. RO0003186
GeoTracker Global ID T0O000007664

Dear Mr. Ashenbrener:

On behalf of US TP SRM Temescal, LLC, PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc. (PANGEA) prepared this
Corrective Action Completion Report (CACR) for the subject property. This CACR documents
implementation of the Remedial Action Workplan dated May 5, 2017, which was approved by the May 9,
2017 letter from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. The CACR describes site
assessment activities and corrective actions involving shallow soil sampling in excavation of shallow lead-
impacted soil.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 435-8664 or email briddell@pangeaenv.com.

Sincerely,
PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc.

oI <lARE/

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment: Corrective Action Completion Report

PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 Telephone 510.836.3700 Facsimile 510.836.3709 www.PANGEAenv.com
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Prepared for:

US TP SRM Temescal, LLC
101 North Post, Suite 200
Spokane, WA 99201

Prepared by:
PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc.
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Oakland, California 94612

Written by:
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Péoject Geologist Principal Engineer
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of US TP SRM Temescal, LLC, PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc. (PANGEA) prepared this
Corrective Action Completion Report (CACR) for the property located 4974, 4970, 4966 and 4964 Desmond
Street, Oakland, California (Site). This CACR documents implementation of the Remedial Action Workplan
dated May 5, 2017, which was approved by the May 9, 2017 letter from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). The CACR describes site assessment activities and corrective actions
involving shallow soil sampling in excavation of shallow lead-impacted soil. The Site background, soil
assessment activities, and excavation activities are presented below.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site consists of four parcels that are currently being redeveloped into four new rental units on Desmond
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The assessor parcel numbers (APNSs) for the Site include 013-1136-
034 through 013-1136-037 (City parcel 1-3 encompasses the sidewalk and 51% Street). Prior to redevelopment
activities, the Site was vacant and used as a parking lot by a nearby car dealership. The adjacent eastern
parcels were formerly occupied by a dry-cleaning business, furniture sales, and parking for a car dealership.

2.1 Prior Site Assessment

In November 2015, environmental investigation commenced at the Site to evaluate potential impact during
planned soil excavation and soil export for site development. During the November 2015 assessment, total
lead concentrations of 87 and 110 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) were reported for the one soil sample
(S12) collected from 0.5 feet below grade surface (ft bgs). These concentrations were well below the total
threshold level concentration (TTLC) of 1,000 mg/kg, but slightly exceeded the 2016 Tier 1 environmental
screening levels (ESLs) of 80 mg/kg established by the San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB).

In March and April 2016, subsequent assessment delineated the lateral and vertical extent of lead impact to
meet requirements for offsite soil disposal. This assessment involved collection and analysis of fourteen (14)
soil samples from depths of 0.5, 1.5 and 2.5 ft bgs. As summarized on Table 1, lead impact above ESLs was
only detected in site samples from 0.5 ft bgs. All analyzed samples from deeper soil (1.5 and 2.5 ft bgs)
contained lead concentrations below the 80 mg/kg ESL. Soil sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.2 Prior Removal of Lead-Impacted Soil

In May and June 2016, shallow soil with lead above ESLs was excavated and disposed offsite. As shown on
Figure 2, the excavation extent at the Site in June 2016 was approximately 70 ft long by 32 ft wide and 1.5 ft
deep. A total weight of approximately 205 tons of soil was disposed offsite as Class | non-RCRA hazardous
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waste. This lead removal action is documented in the Excavation Report dated November 28, 2016 for the
4901 Broadway site.

In advance of the soil excavation and associated planned site development grading, additional soil analyses
were performed to facilitate waste soil profiling. To determine if waste soil would be classified as hazardous
waste, soluble threshold limit concentration (STLC) and/or toxic characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP)
lead analyses were performed. Any total lead above the 2016 Tier 1 ESL of 80 mg/kg required disposal as
Class Il material. STLC lead above 5 milligrams per liter (mg/L) required disposal as Class | RCRA or Non-
RCRA hazardous waste. Based on STLC and TCLP analysis, select soil was classified as Class | Non-RCRA
hazardous waste. Lead analytical data is summarized on Table 1.

3.0 SOIL ASSESSMENT

Consistent with the Remedial Action Workplan, soil assessment was performed to delineate lead impact in
shallow soil prior to planned development grading or source removal. Lead analytical data is summarized on
Figure 3and Table 1. This section describes the assessment procedure, analytical data, and lead distribution in
soil. Prior to initiating field activities, PANGEA coordinated the creation and distribution of a public notice
with ACDEH. Agency correspondence is included in Appendix A.

3.1 Assessment Procedures and Analytical Data

On May 12 and 15, 2017, eleven shallow soil borings (DP-1 through DP-11) and four deeper soil borings (D-1
through D-4) were advanced by using a hand auger. As stated in the Remedial Action Workplan, shallow soil
boring locations were selected around the Site perimeter for every 200 square feet or less of area not planned
for excavation deeper than 1.5 ft bgs. Deeper soil boring locations were selected to drill one boring under each
of the four planned residential units. Soil borings for both shallow and deeper soil borings were advanced to a
total depth of 4 to 4.5 ft bgs. Borings were backfilled with Portland cement at the end of the day upon reaching
total depth and collecting soil samples. All work was done under the supervision of a professional Engineer
and according to the standard operating procedures provided in Appendix B.

Samples were collected from shallow soil borings at depths of 1.5, 2, 3, and 4 ft bgs. Samples were collected
from deeper soil borings at 3 ft and 4 ft bgs in boring D-1 and 3.5 ft and 4.5 ft in borings D-2 through D-4.
Samples were collected in stainless steel sleeves sealed with Teflon® tape and plastic caps, and placed in a
cooler with ice for transport to Curtis and Tompkins Ltd. (C&T) of Berkeley, California following chain-of-
custody protocol. The shallowest sample from all fifteen borings were analyzed for total lead by EPA Method
6020.

Four of fifteen samples (DP-2, DP-4, DP-9, and DP-11), all from 1.5 ft bgs, contained lead concentrations
above the Tier 1 ESL of 80 mg/kg. The maximum lead concentration was 130 mg/kg (DP-4). Due to these
lead concentrations at 1.5 ft bgs, the next deepest soil sample from each boring (2 ft bgs) was analyzed for
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total lead. Lead concentrations in these deeper samples did not exceed 80 mg/kg and ranged from 11 mg/kg
(DP-4) to 71 mg/kg (DP-9).

The four 1.5-ft depth samples that exceeded the Tier 1 ESL were also analyzed for STLC and TCLP to
facilitate waste disposal profiling. Only one analyzed sample (DP-9-1.5) exceeded the STLC and TCLP
threshold of 5 mg/L with a STLC of 7.2 mg/L.

OnJune 1, 2017, step out borings were advanced near the four borings where lead was detected above the Tier
1ESL at 1.5 ft bgs. A total of four step out soil borings (DPC-2, DPC-4, DPC-9, and DPC-11) were advanced
by using a hand auger. Samples were collected at 1.5 ft bgs and submitted to the laboratory following Pangea
standard operating procedures. All four samples were analyzed by C&T for lead by EPA Method 6020.

None of the four step out samples exceeded the Tier 1 ESL. Concentrations in these step-out samples ranged
between 4.7 mg/kg (DPC-11) and 50 mg/kg (DPC-4).

3.2 Distribution of Lead in Soil

The distribution of lead in Site soil from 2017 analytical data and the waste classification area are shown on
Figure 3. Lead concentrations above the Tier 1 ESL of 80 mg/kg was detected at 1.5 ft bgs in borings DP-2,
DP-4, DP-9, and DP-11. Lead concentrations in deeper Site soil was below the Tier 1 ESL. One sample (DP-
9-1.5) exceeded an STLC concentration of 5 pug/L, so this area was classified as Class | Non-RCRA hazardous
analysis. The remaining areas were classified as Class Il waste. Laboratory analytical reports are included in
Appendix C.

4.0 SOIL EXCAVATION

The section describes the implementation of the contingent soil excavation specified in the Remedial Action
Workplan. Due to lead impact found above Tier | ESLs, Pangea coordinated excavation and offsite disposal
of the identified impact. Consistent with agency correspondence, the excavation delineation was based on the
completed assessment and step-out sampling locations and no additional confirmation soil sampling was
required. After completion of the lead-impact removal, the development contractor performed additional site
grading and offsite disposal of subsurface material.

4.1 Soil Excavation

In July 2017, contingent soil excavation was conducted in the area shown on Figure 3. Prior to initiating field
activities, the following tasks were conducted:

e Notification to ACDEH.
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e Pre-marking the excavation area with white paint and notify Underground Service Alert (USA) of the
excavation activities at least 48 hours before work begins; and

o Coordinating with excavation contractors and with involved parties.

Perimeter fencing was installed and maintained throughout excavation and backfilling activities. Soil
excavation was performed in accordance with the following agency-approved plans: Pangea’s Soil and
Groundwater Management Plan (SMP) dated October 7, 2015; Revised Soil and Groundwater Management
Plan (Revised SMP) dated November 12, 2015; and Addendum to the Revised Soil and Groundwater
Management Plan (SMP Addendum) dated November 12, 2015. The SMP, Revised SMP, and SMP
Addendum are considered the ‘SMP’. Grading and erosion control best management practices (BMP) will be
observed and implemented throughout excavation activities.

4.2 Offsite Soil Disposal

Soil was profiled for offsite disposal. State-licensed waste haulers were used to transport 139.44 tons of soil to
the US Ecology facility in Beatty, Nevada for disposal as Class | Non-RCRA hazardous waste. An additional
263.55 tons of soil was disposed of at the Portrero Hills Landfill in Suisun City, California as Class Il non-
hazardous soil. Waste manifests and weight tickets are included in Appendix D.

4.3 Soil Backfilling
No backfilling was conducted during the remedial excavation.
4.4 Final Site Grading/Excavation

After completion of the lead-impact removal, the development contractor performed additional site grading
and offsite disposal of subsurface material. The final excavation grade is shown on Figure 4. After final site
grading, top soil will be imported for the upper 12 to 18 inches around the buildings for the non-paved areas.
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - 4974, 4970, 4966 and 4964 Desmond Street, Oakland, California
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Sample Depth (ft Notes
Boring / Sample ID Date Sampled bgs) mg/kg
Soil Tier 1 ESL (Shallow Soil)] 100 230 5,100 varies varies 0.25 varies NA 0.067 3000 42 NV 23 3,100 80 NA NA 13 86 390 23000 Varies
Direct Exposure: Any Land Use, Any Depth (CW):| 2,800 880 32,000 varies varies 5.6 varies NA 0.98 3,000 42 NV 23 14,000 160 NA NA 44 86 470 110,000 | Varies
Odor/Nuisance: Any Land Use, Deep Soil (CW):} 500 1,000 varies varies 1000 varies NA NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NA NA 1000 NV NV NV Varies
May & June 2017 Soil Assessment
DP-1-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 - - - - - - -
DP-2-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 99 3.6 0.0085 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
DP-2-2 5/12/2017 20 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 43 - - - - - - -
DPC-2-15 6/1/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 30 - - - - - - -
DP-3-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 - - - - - - -
DP-4-15 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 130 1.0 <0.0075 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
DP-4-2 5/12/2017 2.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 - - - - - - -
DPC-4-1.5 6/1/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 15 - - - - - -
DP-5-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 - - - - - - -
DP-6-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9.3 - - - - - - -
DP-7-1.5 5/15/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - - - - - - -
DP-8-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8.1 - - - - - - -
DP-9-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 86 7.2 0.0092 - - - - - disposed of as Class Il soil
DP-9-2 5/12/2017 2.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 71 - - - - - - -
DPC-9-1.5 6/1/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14 - - - - - - -
DP-10-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - - - - - - -
DP-11-1.5 5/12/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 87 0.4 <0.0075 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
DP-11-2 5/12/2017 2.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 31 - - - - - - -
DPC-11-15 6/1/2017 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4.7 - - - - - - -
D-1-3 5/15/2017 3.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 - - - - - - -
D-2-3.5 5/12/2017 35 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 34 - - - - - - -
D-3-35 5/15/2017 35 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - -
D-4-3.5 5/15/2017 35 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - <10 - - - - - - -
2016 Soil Profiling Assessment
$11-2'(B2) 11/19/2015 2.0 <10 <10 <10 <0.010 <1.0 0.04 <0.20 ND <5.0 120 <1.0 18 4.0 11 <3.0 - - 0.10 16 20 20 ND |PCB = aroclor 1254 (0.04 mg/kg)
$12-0.5'(B1) 11/19/2015 0.5 <10 <10 <10 <0.010 - - - ND 54c¢ 200 <1.0 12 6.0 15 87 a - 0.26 14 12 12 ND  ltwo samples taken for all analyses.
$12-0.5'(B1)(2) 11/25/2015 0.5 - - - - b <0.010 <0.20 - - - - - - - 110 3.4 <0.20 - - - - - Disposed of as class | soil.
S12-NSW-0.5 3/18/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 160 7.9 0.21 - - - - - disposed of as Class Il soil
S12-NSW2-0.5' 3/30/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 - - - - - - -
S512-SSW-0.5' 3/18/2016 05 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23 - - - - - - -
S12-WSW-0.5' 3/18/2016 05 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 55 2.1 <1.0 - - - - -
S12-ESW-0.5 3/18/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 93 4.1 <1.0 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
S12-ESW2N-0.5" 4/4/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 400 36 0.35 - - - - - disposed of as Class Il soil
S12-ESW2S-0.5 4/4/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 110 5.3 <0.050 - - - - - disposed of as Class Il soil
S12-ESW3N-0.5" 4/4/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 260 16 0.066 - - - - - disposed of as Class Il soil
S12-ESW3S-0.5 4/4/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 110 4.3 - - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
S12-ESW4N-0.5" 4/8/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 140 4.4 <0.050 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
S12-ESW4N-1.5' 4/8/2016 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 32 - - - - - - -
S12-ESWA4N-2.5' 4/8/2016 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 17 - - - - - - -
S12-ESW4S-0.5 4/8/2016 0.5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 98 4.4 <0.050 - - - - - disposed of as Class | soil
S12-B1-1.5' 4/4/2016 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16 - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - 4974, 4970, 4966 and 4964 Desmond Street, Oakland, California
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Boring / Sample ID Date Sampled bgs) mg/kg
Soil Tier 1 ESL (Shallow Soil)] 100 230 5,100 varies varies 0.25 varies NA 0.067 3000 42 NV 23 3,100 80 NA NA 13 86 390 23000 Varies
Direct Exposure: Any Land Use, Any Depth (CW):| 2,800 880 32,000 varies varies 5.6 varies NA 0.98 3,000 42 NV 23 14,000 160 NA NA 44 86 470 110,000 | Varies
Odor/Nuisance: Any Land Use, Deep Soil (CW): 500 1,000 varies varies 1000 varies NA NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NA NA 1000 NV NV NV Varies
Notes and Abbreviations:
TPH (g, d, and m) - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil) by EPA Method 8015C. Silica gel cleanup on 1/27/16 analyses for TPHd and TPHmo. a = Insufficient sample volume to perform this extraction/analysis.
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B; January 2016 analysis included BTEX analyses by Method 8021 (sample PB-4-5' reported full 8260 list). b = Select SVOCs detected well below ESLs. This soil area was overexcavated to 1.5 ft and disposed offsite.
SVOCs = Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C. ¢ = Arsenic concentrations likely represent background conditions.
PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082. NV = No value
OC Pesticides = Organochloride Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A. CW = Construction Worker
Asbestos = Asbestos by EPA Method 600 with CARB 435 and 0.25% Target Sensitivity. Bold = Lead concentrations above 80 mg/kg ESL are bold.
Metals by EPA Method 6010B. 11 = Exceeds Non-RCRA hazardous waste screening criteria for lead.
mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram. 140 = Exceeds Class Il waste screening criteria for lead of 80 mg/kg.
-- = Not analyzed

ft bgs = feet below ground surface.

<n = Chemical not present at a concentration in excess of detection limit shown.

TTLC = Total Threshold Level Concentration TCLP = Toxic Characteristic Leaching Potential STLC = Solubility Threshold Level Concentration
*=STLC and TCLP analytical results reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L). <5 mg/L STLC and TCLP lead is non-hazardous.

ESL established by the SFBRWQCB, Interim Final - February 2007 and amended in February 2016 (Rev 3). Deep soil applies to soil >10 ft depth below grade or building slab.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

For Hazardous Materials Releases

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

May 9, 2017

Mr. Trevor Ashenbrener

SRM Development, LLC

111 North Post, Suite 200

Seattle, Washington 99201

(Sent via electronic mail to: trevor@srmdevelopment.com)

Subject: Conditional Approval of Corrective Action Plan: Site Cleanup Program (SCP), Case No.
RO0003186 and Geotracker Global ID T0000007664, Broadway 51 Redevelopment,
4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Ashenbrener:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff has reviewed the case file including
the Remedial Action Workplan (CAP), dated May 5, 2015. The report was generated and submitted on
your behalf by Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea). Thank you for submitting the document.

Based on ACDEH staff review of the CAP, the proposed scope of work is conditionally approved for
implementation provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during the proposed
work. Submittal of a revised CAP or a CAP addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of work
outside that described in the CAP or technical comments is proposed. We request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the report described below. Please

provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to: mark.detterman@acgov.org)
prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Corrective Action Plan Modifications — As noted above, the referenced CAP proposes a series
of actions with which ACDEH is in general agreement of undertaking. Modifications to the scope
of work include the following. Please submit a Corrective Action Completion Report by the date
identified below.

a. Confirmation Samples - In the event that concentrations of lead are above identified remedial
goals for the subject site, confirmation samples are appropriate to ensure removal of soil above
identified goals has been achieved. Sufficient sampling should follow procedures contained in
the Site Management Plan (SMP).

b. Sidewall Confirmation Samples — The extent of removal of lead contaminated soil along the
northern and southern excavation boundaries has not been previously defined. ACDEH
recognizes that the excavation may be enlarged based on the proposed scope of work;
however, it is appropriate to collect sidewall confirmation samples in order to document full
removal of lead contaminated soil.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention
below, according to the following schedule:

* July 31, 2017 - Corrective Action Completion Report
File to be named: RO3186_REM_R _Yyyyy-mm-dd



Mr. Trevor Ashenbrener
RO0003186
December 10, 2014, Page 2

Online case files are available for review at the following website: ~ http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index. htm.
If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification, ACEH is requesting you provide
your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876 or send me an electronic mail message at
mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

|
Mt ke
Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 — Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations
Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Bob Clark-Riddell, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc, 1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland

CA 94612 (sent via electronic mail to: briddell@pangeaenv.com)

Danielle Reyes, SRM Development, LLC. 101 North Post, Suite 200, Seattle, Washington 99201
(Sent via electronic mail to: danielle@srmdevelopment.com)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File; GeoTracker



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations
REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health's (ACDEH) Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs, Local
Oversight Program (LOP) and Site Cleanup Program (SCP) require submission of reports in electronic form. The
electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory
review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda
County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program File Transfer Protocol (FTP) site are provided on the attached
“Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to
existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same
reporting requirements were added to SCP sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of
all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website

(hitp://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/) for more information on these
requirements.

ACKNOWIL EDGEMENT STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACDEH must be accompanied by a cover letter
from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: “I have read and acknowledge the content,
recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached document or report submitted on my behalf to
ACDEH's FTP server and the SWRCB'’s GeoTracker website.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally
authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6731, 6735, and 7835) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately licensed or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid
technical report, you are to present site-specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this case meet this requirement.
Additional information is available on the Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and Geologists website
at: http://www.bpelsg.ca.gov/laws/index.shtml.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: December 1, 2016

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight Programs PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005
(LOP and SCP) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010,
July 25, 2010; May 15, 2014, November 29, 2016

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SCP) require submission of all reports in electronic
form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy
and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than
scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do _not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents
with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.q., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1)

2)

3)

Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload
files to the ftp site.

i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org.
b) Inthe subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your request,

include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you
will be posting for.

Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Open File Explorer using the Windows E key + E keyboard shortcut.
i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at
this time.

b) On the address bar, type in ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive)

d) Click Log On.

e) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

f)  With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My Computer’

to the ftp window.

Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and
entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report
Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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Pangea

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR HAND-AUGER SOIL BORINGS

This document describes Pangea Environmental Services’ standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil
borings using a hand-auger. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious hydrocarbon
or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality, and to submit samples for
chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or engineer
working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG), Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG), or
Professional Engineer. The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

e Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel)

e Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

e Color,

e  Approximate water or product saturation percentage,

e  Observed odor and/or discoloration,

e  Other significant observations (i.e. cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
e Estimated permeability.

Soil Boring and Sampling

Hand-auger borings are typically drilled using a hand-held bucket auger to remove soil to the desired sampling
depth. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments
beyond the bottom of the augered hole. The vertical location of each soil sample is determined using a tape measure.
All sample depths use the ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring as a datum. The horizontal location of
each boring is measured in the field from an onsite permanent reference using a measuring wheel or tape measure.

Augering and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-
contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-
approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Soil
samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local regulations.
Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.

Page 1 of 2



Pangea

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The tube is capped
with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a
portable photoionization detector (PID) measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace,
extracting the vapor through a slit in the cap. PID measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The ground
water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled,
placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to
the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are collected usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate
of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected for
all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These trip blanks
are analyzed if the internal laboratory QA/QC blanks contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank
may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting
The borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.
Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite on top of and covered by plastic sheeting. At least
four individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles for later compositing at the analytic laboratory. The
composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the borehole samples. Soil cuttings are
transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based on the composite analytic
results.

Ground water removed during sampling and/or rinsate generated during decontamination procedures are stored
onsite in sealed 55-gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Disposal of the water is based on the analytic results for the
well samples. The water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste facility where the drum
contents are removed and appropriately disposed.
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 288856
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Pangea Environnent al
1710 Franklin Street
Cakl and, CA 94612

Pr oj ect

Locati on :

Level

1740. 001
Il

4901 Br oadway

Sanple ID
DP-1-1.5
DP-1-2.0'
DP-1-3.0'
DP-1-4. 0"
DP-2-1.5'
DP-2-2.0'
DP-2-3.0'
DP-2-4. 0"
DP-3-1.5'
DP-3-2.0'
DP- 3-3. 0'
DP-3-4. 0"
DP-4-1.5'
DP- 4- 2'
DP- 4- 3'
DP- 4- 4'
DP-5-1.5'
DP- 5-2'
DP- 5- 3'
DP- 5- 4'
DP-6-1.5'

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
as verified by the foll ow ng signature.
requi renents of NELAC and pertain only to

may be reproduced

Manager' s desi gnee,
contained in this report
t hose sanpl es which were submtted for anal ysis.

only inits entirety.

OO At

Si gnat ur e:

Lab 1D
288856- 001
288856- 002
288856- 003
288856- 004
288856- 005
288856- 006
288856- 007
288856- 008
288856- 009
288856- 010
288856- 011
288856- 012
288856- 013
288856- 014
288856- 015
288856- 016
288856- 017
288856-018
288856- 019
288856- 020
288856- 021

meet al l

Wil
Pr oj ect

Ri ce
Manager

wll.rice@tberk.com
(510) 204-2221 Ext

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001

13102

Sanple ID
DP- 6- 2'
DP- 6- 3'
DP- 6- 4'
DP-8-1.5
DP- 8- 2
DP- 8- 3
DP- 8- 4
DP-9-1.5
DP-9-2
DP-9-3
DP-9-4
DP-10-1.5
DP-10-2
DP- 10- 3
DP- 10- 4
DP-11-1.5
DP-11-2
DP-11-3
DP-11-4
D-2-3.5
D-2-4.5

Dat e:

This report

Lab 1D
288856- 022
288856- 023
288856- 024
288856- 025
288856- 026
288856- 027
288856- 028
288856- 029
288856- 030
288856- 031
288856- 032
288856- 033
288856- 034
288856- 035
288856- 036
288856- 037
288856- 038
288856- 039
288856- 040
288856- 041
288856- 042

The results

05/ 17/ 2017

correctness and conpl et eness.
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 288856

dient: Pangea Environnent a
Proj ect: 1740. 001

Locat i on: 4901 Br oadway
Request Dat e: 05/ 12/ 17

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for el even soil sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/12/17. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Metal s (EPA 6020):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

C Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories
BT LOGIN # ggygg

Page _’ of _"'f_

Chain of Custody #

In Business Since 1878 _“ A A REQ
2323 Fifth Street Phone (510) 486-0900
Berkeley, CA 94710 Fax (510) 486-0532
Project No: Sampier: Y. E)efhc\rd, )
Project Name: +{ {4\ ({)ti)&g\.w&,\,\ Report To: Zwb C\ ok Q- Aé& \\ §
1
Project P O. No: Company: {)am\@z G E\'\\g'-. Svs )
EDD Format: Report LevellJ Il LJNM O IV Telephone: SV -~ K g~ 2N ad %
Turnaround Time: M RuSHR A (£~ @dord Email: B L‘léﬁ_\\ EQaNyeaenV.Lovy!
. A )
E [ CHEMICAL §
Lab sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX g PRESERVATIVE q
o |
No. Date Time | 5|o 2 slalzle £ §
Bl= O {5 |2
Collected |Collected g S < 1218 z|28|2 \,..
OP-\-1 .5’ .12 o935 It ' Y
OP- . z.o° \ 29401 |] i ; X
OP- V-2 .o \ naus| || ! X
P -\~ aa) \ [>a 50 ) X
OP- 2~ 3.5 \ 1083 i Y
OP-72. 3 .o \ lO4%0 | X
oP-2-3.o! \ SO0 ; X
DP-2- 4.0’ \ VO . X
0P~ 3- 1.5 \ S i A
De-3 20! \ W20 . ¥
OR-3 3 oh N REY . X
O Wo' Sy [iwg | |x { X X
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
SAMPLE
Holdling, ptiernfer Lesdt _ 2 (1% ST
LT e g [ oA el S JLTS)
“xeeeds FO gy ESL ) anaynee D'gmd DATE: TIME: DATE: TIME:
208 sempe (o br1-2); £ Oco e e
2 JA sawp'e exceeds ¥o mylkg Oonice DATE:  TIME: DATE: _ TIME:
aralze 3 Sovmgle .. & D ] Ambient .
] 2\ ' -
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aolyze o B sanple
> Can # bleA € 1.S' swnples Xeeed RIS




17140V

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Poge_%_of_i

C Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Chain of Custody #
YTICAL TESTING LABORATORY
In Business Since 1878 C&T LOGIN # M N A REG
2323 Fifth Street Phone (510) 486-0900
Berkeley, CA 94710 Fax (510) 486-0532
Project No: Sampler:  Aa 'E\ZMA 9
Project Name: <9} ’Eroq,(wav] Report To: %“\2 Clace~ Q\'Me\\ g
Project P O. No: 4 Company: “Ya, . Sas %
EDD Format: Report LevellI Il CIHI O IV Telephone:<<y & L, 32, , Bro 0
Turnaround Time: (¥ rusi 24 HiZ- standord  Emait: Ipe~rdeliet \Coovacaens .Cona | ¢
N <
€ [ CHEMICAL }
Lab Sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX S | PRESERVATIVE -
o -
No. Date Time |&|w © S 315 e lﬁ ?
=1 = O | |v [+ |
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DP-4 ~ 2 1Seo \ X
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2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

Project No:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

C Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories

In Business Since 1878

Phone (510) 486-0900
Fax (510) 486-0532

CA&T LOGIN # Rgggyé

Sampler: A E eerA

Report To: Bl (lack~ Rddel \

Project Name: <[ g0 ¢ Bf%,qk; Sy
!

Project P O. No:

Company: "Ponmes. Bv. Sus.

MOV telephone: Sto 9‘63(0. 2300

AINA

Page > of _Lj_

Chain of Custody #

>

3
9
EDD Format: Report Level[ ] Il a
Turnaround Time: I rusH 2.4 H& %tondord Email: beTdAe\\ @\Q&M;e.ﬁ\ev\\l - CoOwA °§
2 CHEMICAL
Lob sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX g PRESERVATIVE :l Q
= J
No. Date Time |5|o © S EE -‘\:—
Collected |Collected ‘g 5 bR EREIELR: § (__ %
DP9 5 lzl12 [ 230 | [ } ¥ \
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PP-X 1255 X
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PP-(o 1"3s X
PP-10 e )
P -10 HHHS \ P
™. (O N [1Sa ) v \//
Notes: SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
S(x— 9 \ RECEIPT ——r DATE:S//{;zzdl[I:A.E: W DZTE’“TTIME: k)
Ointoct A S ~> 1
HCold DATE: TIME: DATE: TIME:
JEIE :r:;:m DATE: TIME: DATE: TIME:




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

17409

) . . Page _Lf:of f’_f
c Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Chain of Custody #
YTICAL TESTING LABORATORY
In Business Since 1878 C&T LOGIN # m AN A AL REQ
2323 Fifth Street Phone (510) 486-0900
Berkeley, CA 94710 Fax (510) 486-0532 8
Project No: sampler: M\ . % e eacd? 0
Project Name: 440 FB(O&A&’W Report To: “Kargea. BOAN. SNS. =\ 4
Project P O. No: Company: “Bde UC/\&( ' (L-TG\J«C\\ ¥ é
EDD Format: Report LevellJ Il OO 0 IV Telephone: £16.83%e.33a 0 |
Turnaround Time: [X] rush 24 H &~ ﬂtondord Email: B¢ {Ade\@ Dayee o AN -Ca v ﬂg
/ AL
€ [T CHEMICAL A
Lab sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX g PRESERVATIVE la
()
No. Date Time |5lo © S 35| e .,P: S
"l= O |5 |«
Collected  [Collected| 55 Slglg|2|2]s B f
DP- (1 -\.S slzfiz | wa [ IX \ X ¥
pe-y-2 126 X \ ¥
PP -1 -3 w2s | (X |
DP- 1L ~Y Vv 1130 X el
D-~2-123.§ 4zo | [Y X
D-2-122.5 2 1940 |X | | V] X
Notes: < Py ) SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
2 S5V Q2 {ir
RECEIPT 1 MV\leT{/‘7/T(IMEI?Z§ DATE:{ nime: L 13€
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AN MR R A L AR T LS £ cc Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # ,,9\ 78e5€ Date Received 5 +12+/7F Numbzc;f coolers ( _

Project Y401  Lroa

Client 4 Gw\j@\ f nv SvS A/\,
~Date 6per£ad SHLIF Bf(print) 9/ (sig , ((\ —
Date Logged in By (print) () (sig

Date Labelled L By (print) 7[/L( (sign)._—

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)
Shipping info

s @D

on cooler  on samples TNO

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle)
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? ‘ YES NO &> -
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? O
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? &ZES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so £ill out top of form) ¥& NO

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[[] Bubble Wrap [ Foam blocks Xk Bags [[]None
1 Cloth material [_1Cardboard [ Styrofoam- [] Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C

Type of ice U_sedz/ﬁ Wet [1Blue/Gel [[JNone Temp(°C) 7 6

[ Temperature blank(s) included? [J Thermometer# X IR Gun# $

/\Kﬁ‘amplss received om ice divectly frow e field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @ '
If YES, what time were they transferred to freszer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? YE® NO
10. Are there any missing / extra samples? YES @
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? NO
12. Are sample Iabels present, in good condition and complete? j@s NO
13. Do the sample Iabels agree with custody papers? EBS NO
'14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? TES NO

15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? — YES NQ@@
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO @&
17. Did you document your preservative check? (pH strip lot# _JYES NO &R
18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES NO &2
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? __YES NO &2

20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? _ YES NO
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? _ YES

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 288856

dient . Pangea Environnenta
Project : 1740.001
Location : 4901 Broadway

Client Sample ID: DP-1-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 001
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 11 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: DP-2-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 005
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 99 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Cient Sample ID: DP-3-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 009
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 14 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Cient Sample ID: DP-4-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 013
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 130 0.24 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: DP-5-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 017
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 14 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: DP-6-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 021
Anal yt e Result |[Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 9.3 0.23 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sanple ID: DP-8-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 025
Anal yt e Result |[Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 8.1 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Page 1 of 2 6.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Client Sanple ID: DP-9-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 029
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 86 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: DP-10-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 033
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 12 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: DP-11-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 037
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 87 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: D-2-3.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288856- 041
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 34 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B
Page 2 of 2 6.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 288856 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 247803
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 05/ 15/ 17
Diln Fac 25.00 Anal yzed: 05/ 16/ 17
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL

DP-1-1.5' SAMPLE 288856- 001 11 0.25
DP-2-1.5' SAMPLE 288856- 005 99 0.25
DP-3-1.5' SAMPLE 288856- 009 14 0.25
DP-4-1.5' SAMPLE 288856-013 130 0.24
DP-5-1.5' SAMPLE 288856-017 14 0.25
DP-6-1. 5 SAMPLE 288856-021 9.3 0.23
DP-8-1.5 SAMPLE 288856- 025 8.1 0.25
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 288856- 029 86 0.25
DP-10-1.5 SAMPLE 288856- 033 12 0.25
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 288856- 037 87 0.25
D-2-3.5 SAMPLE 288856- 041 34 0.25

BLANK QC885915 ND 0.25

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 288856 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway

Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B

Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Dl n Fac: 25.00

Field ID: 22727777777 Bat ch#: 247803

MBS Lab I D: 288792- 002 Sanpl ed: 05/ 09/ 17

Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 11/ 17

Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 05/ 15/ 17

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 16/ 17

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC885916 53.19 61. 36 115 79- 131

BSD QC885917 47.62 57.02 120 79-131 4 30
V5 QC885918 10. 17 47.62 61. 75 108 62- 146

VSD QC885919 53.19 73.47 119 62-146 8 30
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 200. 8
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 248092
Mat ri x: TCLP Leachate Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ng/ L Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Diln Fac 50. 00 Anal yzed: 05/ 24/ 17
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL Pr epar ed
DP-2-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-001 0. 0085 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-4-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 002 ND 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-003 0. 0092 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 004 ND 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
BLANK QC887026 ND 0. 0075 05/ 23/ 17
BLANK QC887219 ND 0. 0075 05/ 23/ 17

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: VET
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Mat ri x: WET Leachate Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ng/ L Pr epar ed: 05/ 22/ 17
Diln Fac 50. 00 Anal yzed: 05/ 23/ 17
Bat ch#: 248040
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
DP-2-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-001 3.6 0. 025
DP-4-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 002 1.0 0. 025
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-003 7.2 0. 025
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 004 0.35 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886843 ND 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886844 ND 0. 025

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1







Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunber 288967
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Pangea Environnent al Project : 1740.001
1710 Franklin Street Location : 4901 Broadway
Gakl and, CA 94612 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

DP- 2-2 288967- 001

DP- 4-2 288967- 002

DP- 9- 2 288967- 003

DP-11-2 288967- 004

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: é Dat e: _05/23/2017
John CGoyette
Laboratory Director

goyette@t ber k. com
(510) 204-2233 Ext 13112

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 288967

dient: Pangea Environnent a
Proj ect: 1740. 001

Locat i on: 4901 Br oadway
Request Dat e: 05/ 17/ 17

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for four soil sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/17/17. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Metal s (EPA 6020):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

Client
Pr oj ect
Locati on :

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 288967

Pangea Environnent al
1740. 001
4901 Br oadway

Cient Sample ID: DP-2-2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288967- 001
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 43 0.25 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B

Client Sanmple ID: DP-4-2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288967- 002
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 11 0.24 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B

Client Sample ID: DP-9-2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288967- 003
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 71 0.24 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B

Cient Sample ID: DP-11-2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288967- 004
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 31 0.24 ng/Kg As Recd 25.00 EPA 6020 'EPA 3050B

Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 288967 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 247926
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 17
Diln Fac 25.00 Anal yzed: 05/ 22/ 17

Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
DP- 2-2 SAMPLE 288967- 001 43 0.25
DP- 4-2 SAMPLE 288967- 002 11 0.24
DP-9-2 SAMPLE 288967- 003 71 0.24
DP-11-2 SAMPLE 288967- 004 31 0.24

BLANK (QCB886384 ND 0.25

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 288967 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway

Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B

Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Dl n Fac: 25.00

Field ID: DP- 2-2 Bat ch#: 247926

MBS Lab I D: 288967- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17

Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17

Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 05/ 17/ 17

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 22/ 17

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC886385 26. 60 27.53 104 79- 131

BSD QC886386 25.00 25. 45 102 79-131 2 30
V5 QC886387 42.82 23. 36 65. 58 97 62- 146

VSD QC886388 23.81 62. 88 84 62-146 5 30
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 2.2
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 289043
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Pangea Environnent al Project : 1740.001
1710 Franklin Street Location : 4901 Broadway
Gakl and, CA 94612 Level Db
Sanple 1D Lab I D
DP-2-1.5' 289043- 001
DP-4-1.5' 289043- 002
DP-9-1.5 289043- 003
DP-11-1.5 289043- 004

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

OO At
Si gnat ur e: Dat e: _05/25/2017
WIIl Rice
Proj ect Manager

wll.rice@tberk.com
(510) 204-2221 Ext 13102

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 289043

dient: Pangea Environnent a
Proj ect: 1740. 001

Locat i on: 4901 Br oadway
Request Dat e: 05/ 18/ 17

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for four soil sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/18/17. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Metals (EPA 6020) TCLP Leachate:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metal s (EPA 6020) WET Leachate:
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 289043

dient . Pangea Environnenta
Project : 1740.001
Location : 4901 Broadway

Client Sample ID: DP-2-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 289043- 001
Anal yt e Resul t FI ags RL Units Basis | DF Vet hod Prep Met hod
Lead 0. 0085 0.0075 'mg/L TCLP 50.00 EPA 6020 EPA 200.8
Lead 3.6 0. 025 ng/ L STLC 50.00 EPA 6020 WET

Cient Sample ID: DP-4-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 289043- 002

Anal yt e Result |[Fl ags RL Units Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 1.0 0.025 ng/L STLC 50.00 EPA 6020 WVET

Client Sanple ID: DP-9-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 289043- 003
Anal yt e Resul t FI ags RL Units Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 0. 0092 0.0075 'mg/L TCLP 50.00 EPA 6020 EPA 200.8
Lead 7.2 0. 025 ng/ L STLC 50.00 EPA 6020 WET

Client Sample ID: DP-11-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 289043- 004

Anal yt e Result |[Fl ags RL Units Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 0. 35 0.025 ng/L STLC 50.00 EPA 6020 WVET
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 200. 8
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 248092
Mat ri x: TCLP Leachate Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ng/ L Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Diln Fac 50. 00 Anal yzed: 05/ 24/ 17
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL Pr epar ed
DP-2-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-001 0. 0085 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-4-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 002 ND 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-003 0. 0092 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 004 ND 0. 0075 05/ 24/ 17
BLANK QC887026 ND 0. 0075 05/ 23/ 17
BLANK QC887219 ND 0. 0075 05/ 23/ 17

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway

Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 200. 8

Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 248092

Field ID: 22727777777 Sanpl ed: 05/ 10/ 17

MSS Lab I D 288791- 005 Recei ved: 05/ 10/ 17

Mat ri x: TCLP Leachate Pr epar ed: 05/ 23/ 17

Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 05/ 24/ 17

Dln Fac: 50. 00

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC887027 0. 1000 0. 09525 95 80- 120

BSD QC887028 0. 1000 0. 1037 104 80-120 8 20
V5 QC887029 0. 08170 0. 1000 0. 1841 102 80- 120

VSD QC887030 0. 1000 0. 1804 99 80-120 2 20
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: VET
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Mat ri x: WET Leachate Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ng/ L Pr epar ed: 05/ 22/ 17
Diln Fac 50. 00 Anal yzed: 05/ 23/ 17
Bat ch#: 248040
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
DP-2-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-001 3.6 0. 025
DP-4-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 002 1.0 0. 025
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-003 7.2 0. 025
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 004 0.35 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886843 ND 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886844 ND 0. 025

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: VET

Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 248040

Field ID 2777777777 Sanpl ed: 05/ 07/ 17

MSS Lab I D 288917- 001 Recei ved: 05/ 16/ 17

Mat ri x: VET Leachate Pr epar ed: 05/ 22/ 17

Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 05/ 23/ 17

Dln Fac: 50. 00

Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UREC Limits RPD Lim
BS QC886845 0. 1000 0. 09580 96 80- 127

BSD QC886846 0. 1000 0. 09985 100 80-127 4 20
S QC886847 NA

MBD Q886848 NA

NA= Not Anal yzed

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead
Lab #: 289043 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: VET
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6020
Anal yt e: Lead Sanpl ed: 05/ 12/ 17
Mat ri x: WET Leachate Recei ved: 05/ 12/ 17
Units: ng/ L Pr epar ed: 05/ 22/ 17
Diln Fac 50. 00 Anal yzed: 05/ 23/ 17
Bat ch#: 248040
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
DP-2-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-001 3.6 0. 025
DP-4-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 002 1.0 0. 025
DP-9-1.5 SAMPLE 289043-003 7.2 0. 025
DP-11-1.5 SAMPLE 289043- 004 0.35 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886843 ND 0. 025
BLANK (QCB886844 ND 0. 025

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1







Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 288883
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Pangea Environnent al Project : 1740.001

1710 Franklin Street Location : 4901 Broadway

Gakl and, CA 94612 Level Db
Sanple 1D Lab I D
DP-7-1.5' 288883- 001
DP-7-2.0' 288883- 002
DP-7-3.0' 288883- 003
DP-7-4.0' 288883- 004
D-1-3.0 288883- 005
D-1-4.0 288883- 006
D-3-3.5 288883- 007
D-3-4.5 288883- 008
D-4-3.5 288883- 009
D-4-4.5 288883- 010

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

OO At
Si gnat ur e: Date: _05/17/2017
WIIl Rice
Proj ect Manager

wll.rice@tberk.com
(510) 204-2221 Ext 13102

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 288883

dient: Pangea Environnent a
Proj ect: 1740. 001

Locat i on: 4901 Br oadway
Request Dat e: 05/ 15/ 17

Sanpl es Recei ved: 05/ 15/ 17

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for four soil sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 05/15/17. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Metal s (EPA 6010B)
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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LJO€E

C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories

C&T LOGIN # 7\88%3

Page ____'_ of

Chain of Custody #

i

In Business Since 1878 A A ol
2323 Fifth Street Phone (510) 486-0900
Berkeley, CA 94710 Fax (510) 486-0532
Project No: Sampler: E . LQ""\/CKL\S
Project Name: \\O\ P;mc\é_\,\,e‘\.»\ ReportTo: Yoo Clewk- Q-\AAQ\\
Project P O. No: Company: pL‘w\s'«\Ec-. Bav., (s .
EDD Format: Report Levelld Il O MO IV Telephone: S \O ~ K2 OO
Turnaround Time: [ rRusH DXstandard ~ Email: Y1\ d de\ & 2Lt R eV iavn
S [ CHEMICAL E
[ =
Lab sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX g PRESERVATIVE j o
o Fad
No. Date Time |3|o © S 35| '% 2
Collected [Collected| |5 ° IG|&(=]|al|8 F~
2l ®* T jx|x|=|=Z
PDO-1-1.5" S5-17 |[hWwoo | [k 1 X X
PP-1-30" \ )11 X
pe-M -390 \ 1129 X
DP-T - Y.’ \ V] R0 X
D-i- 2.0 \ 1200 X|
-1 Y4 o \ 12 3O X
D3~ 23S \ s X
-3~ Y. N_1¥28 X
D-3d~ 2.5 1338 X|
D4y 5 Sas ] R4y X 1 X, X
Notes: SAMPLE X RELINQUISHED BY: ‘ RECEIVED BY: ,
- a : S5 150V —_— /o4 .
RECEIPT =l AN nME:T //P{% DATE:S//'S/ZME: /Sc
Intact 7 \ ]
[ cold DATE: TIME: X DATE: _ TIME:
Llonice DATE: TIME: ” DATE: TIME:
O Ambient 3 :
—
b

A



e AR A BN & GG Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # &g}’% ZS Date Received 6 léﬂ‘ Number f coolers 45
ogin # _ ate Rece Veproject Mm QT«" a A\

Client ’i\/ CM\(/‘\“G/K )
- [ e Ly I - e - 2N -
Date Opened O O | T By (print) AN (sign) L( JA=N S
- | : _ e
Date Logged in By (print) | )\: (sign)—="" —
Date Labelled %E_ By (print) an (sign)__ A/ V\
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES

Shipping info
[JYES (circle) oncooler on samples  <[ON0

2A. Were custody seals present? ...
Date

How many Name
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival?
- Were custody papers dry and intact when received?
- Were custody papers filied out properly (ink, signed, etc)? ;
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of fom)“ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

o

[ L] Bubble Wrap [1Foam blocks ”}Bags [INone
[1Cloth material [1Cardboard ~ [ ] Styrofoam. [J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C
Type ofice used: [ Wet [1Blue/Gel /Q&ﬂﬁae Temp(°C)

1 IR Gun#

[0 Temperature blank(s) included? [ Thermometer#
rved cnice diveoily fom the field. Cooling process had begun

[ Samples recciv

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present?
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?
10. Are there any missing / extrs samples?
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests?
12. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete?
13. Do the sample Tabels agree with custody papers?
14, Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested?

<
[

15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? —
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample?
17. Did you document your preservative check? (pH strip lot# JYES NO
18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved Vi OAs? YES NO
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? ~__YES NO
20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in V OA samples? YES NO
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? _ YES

IfYES, Who was called? By _ Date:

COMMENTS
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Det ecti ons Sunmary for 288883

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.

dient Pangea Environnent al
Pr oj ect 1740. 001
Location : 4901 Broadway

Cient Sample ID: DP-7-1.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288883- 001
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 12 0.91 ng/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B

Client Sample ID: D1-3.0 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288883- 005
Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 10 0.95 ng/Kg As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B

Client Sample ID: D 3-3.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288883- 007

Anal yte 'Result |Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 7.2 1.0 'ng/Kg [As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B
Client Sample ID: D-4-3.5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 288883- 009
Anal yte 'Result [Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Lead 14 1.0 'ng/Kg [As Recd 1.000 EPA 6010B EPA 3050B
Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 288883 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway
Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B
Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Anal yt e: Lead Bat ch#: 247882
Mat ri x: Soi | Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 17
Units: ngy/ Kg Recei ved: 05/ 15/ 17
Basi s: as received Pr epar ed: 05/ 16/ 17
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 17

Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
DP-7-1.5' SAMPLE 288883-001 12 0.91
D-1-3.0 SAMPLE 288883- 005 10 0.95
D-3-3.5 SAMPLE 288883- 007 7.2 1.0
D-4-3.5 SAMPLE 288883- 009 14 1.0

BLANK QCB886217 ND 1.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lead

Lab #: 288883 Locati on: 4901 Br oadway

Cient: Pangea Environnent al Pr ep: EPA 3050B

Pr oj ect #: 1740. 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Anal yt e: Lead Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Field ID: DP-7-1.5' Bat ch#: 247882

MBS Lab I D: 288883- 001 Sanpl ed: 05/ 15/ 17

Mat ri x: Soi | Recei ved: 05/ 15/ 17

Units: ngy/ Kg Pr epar ed: 05/ 16/ 17

Basi s: as received Anal yzed: 05/ 17/ 17

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC886218 49. 02 58. 31 119 80- 120

BSD QC886219 50. 51 59. 47 118 80-120 1 20
V5 QC886220 12.01 47.62 63. 65 108 50- 131

VSD QC886221 48. 08 65. 49 111 50-131 2 48
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 1706066 Amended: 06/02/2017

Report Created for: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94612

Project Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell

Project P.O.:

Project Name: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway,
Oakland, CA

Project Received: 06/01/2017

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 06/02/2017 by:

9
S

Angela Rydelius,

Laboratory Manager
The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written /\/’ik%o
approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the X | ‘g

items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP
standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case
narrative.

1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ¢ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ¢ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ¢ www.mccampbell.com
CA ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

(g:@\ "When Quality Counts"" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA

WorkOrder: 1706066

Glossary Abbreviation

%D

95% Interval
DF

DI WET
DISS

DLT

DUP

EDL

ERS

ITEF

LCS

MB

MB % Rec
MDL

ML

MS

MSD

N/A

ND

NR

PDS
PDSD

PF

RD

RL

RPD

RRT

SPK Val
SPKRef Val
SPLP

ST

TCLP
TEQ

WET (STLC)

Serial Dilution Percent Difference

95% Confident Interval

Dilution Factor

(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water

Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 um filtered and acidified water sample)
Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)

Duplicate

Estimated Detection Limit

External reference sample. Second source calibration verification.
International Toxicity Equivalence Factor

Laboratory Control Sample

Method Blank

% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level of Quantitation

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Not Applicable

Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
Post Digestion Spike

Post Digestion Spike Duplicate

Prep Factor

Relative Difference

Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
Relative Percent Deviation

Relative Retention Time

Spike Value

Spike Reference Value

Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure

Sorbent Tube

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

Toxicity Equivalents

Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Page 2 of 9



—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

N Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
(g::w\ "When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Analytical Report
Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. WorkOrder: 1706066

Date Received: 6/1/17 18:45

Extraction Method: SW3050B

Date Prepared: 6/1/17 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Unit: mg/Kg
Oakland, CA
Lead
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
DPC-2-1.5' 1706066-001A Soil 06/01/2017 16:20 ICP-MS2 139804
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
Lead 30 0.50 1 06/02/2017 12:33
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Terbium 105 70-130 06/02/2017 12:33
Analyst(s): MIG
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
DPC-4-1.5' 1706066-002A Soil 06/01/2017 14:30 ICP-MS2 139793
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
Lead 50 0.50 1 06/02/2017 14:35
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Terbium 99 70-130 06/02/2017 14:35
Analyst(s): MIG
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
DPC-9-1.5' 1706066-003A Soil 06/01/2017 15:10 ICP-MS1 139804
Analytes Result RL DF Date Analyzed
Lead 14 0.50 1 06/02/2017 12:22
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Terbium 115 70-130 06/02/2017 12:22
Analyst(s): MIG
Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
DPC-11-1.5' 1706066-004A Soil 06/01/2017 15:30 ICP-MS2 139804
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Lead 4.7 0.50 1 06/02/2017 13:03
Surrogates REC (%) Limits
Terbium 108 70-130 06/02/2017 13:03
Analyst(s): MIG

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP

A

- Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 3 of 9




"When Quality Counts""

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. WorkOrder: 1706066

Date Prepared: 6/1/17 BatchlID: 139793

Date Analyzed: 6/2/17 Extraction Method: SW3050B

Instrument: ICP-MS1 Analytical Method: SW6020

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg

Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Sample ID: MB/LCS-139793

Oakland, CA 1706049-001 AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Metals

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MBSS LCS LCS
Result Result Val %REC  %REC Limits

Lead ND 53.6 0.50 50 - 107 75-125

Surrogate Recovery

Terbium 576.1 576 500 115 115 70-130

Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit

Lead 61.5 60.4 50 6.103 111 108 75-125 1.86 20

Surrogate Recovery

Terbium 569 554 500 114 111 70-130 2.69 20

Analyte DLT DLTRef %D %D
Result Val Limit

Lead 6.69 6.103 9.62 -

%D Control Limit applied to analytes with concentrations greater than 25 times the reporting limits.

(Cont.) _ “I!Iw—_

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP “ T QA/QC Officer

Page 4 of 9



"When Quality Counts""

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Quality Control Report

Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. WorkOrder: 1706066

Date Prepared: 6/1/17 BatchlID: 139804

Date Analyzed: 6/2/17 Extraction Method: SW3050B

Instrument: ICP-MS2 Analytical Method: SW6020

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/Kg

Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Sample ID: MB/LCS-139804

Oakland, CA 1706066-001 AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Metals

Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MBSS LCS LCS
Result Result Val %REC  %REC Limits

Lead ND 48.9 0.50 50 - 98 75-125

Surrogate Recovery

Terbium 537.4 512 500 107 102 70-130

Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit

Lead 87.5 87.0 50 30.40 114 113 75-125 0.516 20

Surrogate Recovery

Terbium 518 525 500 104 105 70-130 1.36 20

Analyte DLT DLTRef %D %D
Result Val Limit

Lead 29.4 30.40 3.29 20

%D Control Limit applied to analytes with concentrations greater than 25 times the reporting limits.

CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP k“il‘_ ~_ QA/QC Officer

Page 5 of 9



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

AMg. 1534 Willow Pass Rd
Y2= Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
W (925)252-9262

Report to:
Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 836-3700 FAX: (510) 836-3709

[ ]WaterTrax

Email:
cc/3rd Party:

PO:

ProjectNo: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901

[ ]WriteOn [ JEDF

BRiddell@pangeaenv.com

Broadway, Oakland, CA

Page 1 of 1

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1706066 ClientCode: PEO

[ ]Excel [L]EQuIS Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day;
Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: ~ 06/01/2017
Oakland, CA 94612 Date Logged: 06/01/2017

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [ 10 11 | 12
1706066-001 DPC-2-1.5' Soil 6/1/201716:20 | [ || A
1706066-002 DPC-4-1.5' Soil 6/1/201714:30 | [ ]| A
1706066-003 DPC-9-1.5' Soil 6/1/201715:10 | [ ]| A
1706066-004 DPC-11-1.5' Soil 6/1/201715:30 | [ ]| A
1706066-005 DPC1-2-1.5' Soil 6/1/2017 14:10 A
1706066-006 DPC1-4-1.5' Soil 6/1/2017 14:50 A
1706066-007 DPC1-9-1.5' Soil 6/1/2017 15:45 A
1706066-008 DPC1-11-1.5' Soil 6/1/2017 16:00 A
Test Legend:

1 PBMS_TTLC_S \ 2 3 4 |

5 | \ 6 7 8 |

9 \ 10 11 12|

Prepared by: Kena Ponce

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 6 of 9



—Y¥

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

WORK ORDER SUMMARY
Client Name: PANGEA ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS., INC. Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Oakland, Work Order: 1706066
Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell CA QC Level: LEVEL 2
Contact's Email: BRiddell@pangeaenv.com Comments: Date Logged: 6/1/2017
[ ]WaterTrax [ ]WriteOn [ ]EDF [ ]Excel [ ]Fax Email [ JHardCopy [ ]ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Test Name Containers  Bottle & Preservative De- Collection Date TAT Sediment Hold SubOut
/Composites chlorinated & Time Content
1706066-001A DPC-2-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 16:20 1 day []
1706066-002A DPC-4-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 14:30 1 day []
1706066-003A DPC-9-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 15:10 1 day []
1706066-004A DPC-11-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 15:30 1 day []
1706066-005A DPC1-2-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 14:10 1 day
1706066-006A DPC1-4-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner ] 6/1/2017 14:50 1 day
1706066-007A DPC1-9-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 15:45 1 day
1706066-008A DPC1-11-1.5" Soil SW6020 (Lead) 1 Acetate Liner [] 6/1/2017 16:00 1 day

NOTES:

- STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results
in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAl assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from

the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

Page

lof1l
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1700\

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1534 Willow Pass Rd.
Pittsburg, CA 94565 TURN AROUND TIME L X (| (| 3
Website: www.mccampbell.com . Email: main@mccampbell.com B RUSH 2_4 HR 48 HR 72HR  SDAY
Telephone: (925) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Bob Clark-Riddell Bill To: Pangea Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. f
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA g;““"l
E-Mail: briddell@pangeaenv.com £} forml\geetzls
Tele: (510) 836-3700 Fax: (510) 836-3709 E analysis:
Project #: 1740.001.135 Project Name: 4901 Broadway T, Yes / No
Project Location: 4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA 2
Sampler Signature: 3
- METHOD @)
SAMPLING " E MATRIX | pRESERVED %
SAMPLEID | ;ocarion E £ £ gl g §
(Field Point Name) Date | Time = (.), § = 18 5 E =) Bl E
AR IEEEEELEEEEREIRIE
2| c18 39589 EEgE 3383
DPC-2-1.5° 6/1117 /6“90 ‘ ML"‘E X X
DPC-4-1.5 6/1/17 50 X X
DPC-9-1.5° 6117 | ( <50 X X
DPC-11-1.5 117 || 30 X X
DPC1-2-1.5° 6117 | ¢4 oy | HOLD
DPC1-4-1.5" 6/1/17 “f‘STJ HOLD
DPC1-9-1.5° 61117 | (/e HOLD
DPCI-11-1.5° 617 | 1 <1g, U HOLD
]y =
Reﬂli hed By: / Date: | Time: Recei 2 ICE/t" COMMENTS:
) 7 | G )41 & «15 % GOOD CONDITION If TTLC >50mg/kg, rush STLC analysis.
— — - HEAD SPACE ABSENT
;Ri.elmqulshed : Date: | Time: [Rec By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
7 APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: Received By: PRESERVED INLAB____
VOAS O0&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2

Page 8 of 9



@ﬁf’/ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
‘\ ""When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name:  1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA Date Logged: 6/1/2017
Received by: Jena Alfaro

WorkOrder Ne: 1706066 Matrix: Soil Logged by: Kena Ponce
Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information
Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No []
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No []
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No []
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No []
Sample containers intact? Yes No []
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Date and Time Received  6/1/2017 18:45

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes

Sample/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes
pH acceptable upon receipt (Metal: <2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)? Yes
Samples Received on Ice? Yes

(Ice Type: WET ICE

UCMRS3 Samples:
Total Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 5227  Yes

Free Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 218.7, Yes
300.1, 537, 5397

No [] NA L]

Temp: 19.5°C NA L]
L] No [] NA
No [ ]

L] No [] NA
No [

)

L] No [] NA
L] No [] NA

Comments:

Page 9 of 9



@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder: 1706066 A

Report Created for: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Project Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell

Project P.O.:

Project Name: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway,
Oakland, CA

Project Received: 06/01/2017

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 06/06/2017 by:
|rl/-h\':I
[ /.
it
“p %k-—___

Angela Rydelius,
Laboratory Manager

approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the ;
items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP
standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case
narrative.

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written /@'\Cﬂ@b
& ;
A

1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ¢ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ¢ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ¢ www.mccampbell.com

CA ELAP 1644 ¢ NELAP 40330RELAP
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

(g:@\ "When Quality Counts"" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA

WorkOrder: 1706066

Glossary Abbreviation

%D

95% Interval
DF

DI WET
DISS

DLT

DUP

EDL

ERS

ITEF

LCS

MB

MB % Rec
MDL

ML

MS

MSD

N/A

ND

NR

PDS
PDSD

PF

RD

RL

RPD

RRT

SPK Val
SPKRef Val
SPLP

ST

TCLP
TEQ

WET (STLC)

Serial Dilution Percent Difference

95% Confident Interval

Dilution Factor

(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water

Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 um filtered and acidified water sample)
Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)

Duplicate

Estimated Detection Limit

External reference sample. Second source calibration verification.
International Toxicity Equivalence Factor

Laboratory Control Sample

Method Blank

% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level of Quantitation

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Not Applicable

Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL

Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
Post Digestion Spike

Post Digestion Spike Duplicate

Prep Factor

Relative Difference

Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
Relative Percent Deviation

Relative Retention Time

Spike Value

Spike Reference Value

Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure

Sorbent Tube

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

Toxicity Equivalents

Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Page 2 of 7
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—~$% McCampbell Analytical, In

-

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Qual ity Counts'" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. WorkOrder: 1706066
Date Received: 6/1/17 18:45 Extraction Method: CA Title 22
Date Prepared: 6/3/17 Analytical Method: SW6020
Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Unit: mg/L

Oakland, CA

Metals (STLC)

Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID
DPC-4-1.5' 1706066-002A  Soil 06/01/2017 14:30 ICP-MS1 139888
Analytes Result RL DFE Date Analyzed
Lead 1.5 0.10 1 06/05/2017 21:55
Analyst(s):
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP i Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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—Y¥% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

— Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
(g:/‘\ "When Quality Counts'" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Quality Control Report
Client: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. WorkOrder: 1706066
Date Prepared: 6/3/17 BatchlID: 139888

Date Analyzed: 6/5/17
Instrument: ICP-MS1

Extraction Method: CA Title 22

Analytical Method: SW6020

Matrix: Soil Unit: mg/L
Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Sample ID: MB/LCS-139888
Oakland, CA 1706010-001 AMS/MSD
QC Summary Report for Metals (STLC)
Analyte MB LCS RL SPK MBSS LCS LCS
Result Result Val %REC  %REC Limits
Lead ND 10.0 0.10 10 - 100 75-125
Analyte MS MSD SPK SPKRef MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD RPD
Result Result Val Val %REC %REC Limits Limit
Lead 11.6 11.2 10 1.4 103 99 75-125 3.58 20
CDPH ELAP 1644 « NELAP 40330RELAP “'.JJ";" QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

& ;.| 1534 Willow Pass Rd
@ﬁ;:{ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 A .
il (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1706066 ClientCode: PEO
[ ]WaterTrax [ JWriteOn [ JEDF [ ] Excel [ JFax Email [ JHardCopy [ ] ThirdParty [ ]J-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day;
Bob Clark-Riddell Email: BRiddell@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. cc/3rd Party: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. .
9 g Date Received:  06/01/2017

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 PO:
Oakland, CA 94612 ProjectNo: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Oakland, CA 94612 Date Logged: 06/01/2017
(510) 836-3700 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Broadway, Oakland, CA Date Add-On: 06/02/2017

Requested Tests (See legend below)
8 9 [ 10 | 11 | 12

Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 6 7]

1706066-002 DPC-4-1.5' Soil 6/1/201714:30 | [J| A | ] ] » » » \ | | | |

Test Legend:

1 PBMS_STLC_S 2 3 4]
5 6 7 '8 \
9 \ 10 \ 11 12 \
Prepared by: Kena Ponce
Add-On Prepared By: Jena Alfaro
Comments: STLC Pb added to 002 6/2/17 RUSH TAT

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 5 of 7



x—\{'i// McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tol oo Telophons: (877) 352.9963 | Fan: (995) 253.9269
‘\ “When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
WORK ORDER SUMMARY

Client Name: PANGEA ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS., INC. Project: 1740.001.135;4901 Broadway; 4901 Broadway, Oakland, Work Order: 1706066

Client Contact: Bob Clark-Riddell CA QC Level: LEVEL 2

Contact's Email BRiddell@pangeaenv.com Comments: STLC Pb added to 002 6/2/17 RUSH TAT Date Logged: 6/1/2017
Date Add-On: 6/2/2017

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Test Name Containers Bottle & Preservative Collection Date TAT  Sediment Hold SubOut

/Composites & Time Content
1706066-002A  DPC-4-1.5' Soil SW6020 (Lead) (STLC) 1 Acetate Liner 6/1/2017 14:30 1 day* []

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results

in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAl assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from

the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

Page

lofl
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RUSH:’ 7 0lp0Y

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1534 Willow Pass Rd.
Sedubigdy L5 TURN AROUND TIME L x O L
Website: www.mecampbell.com . Email: main@mccampbell.com i RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR SDAY
Telephone: (925) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 EDF Reqmrcd. Coelt (NOI‘!‘HHI) No Write On (DW) No
Report To: Bob Clark-Riddell Bill To: Pangea Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. .
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA g"‘erl
E-Mail: briddell@pangeaenv.com s I‘::“Ié;eetzls
Tele: (510) 836-3700 Fax: (510) 836-3709 E ariaBists:
Project #: 1740.001.135 Project Name: 4901 Broadway e Yes / No
Project Location: 4901 Broadway, Oakland, CA g
Sampler Signature: 3
SAMPLING 2| MATRIX [ptbod | &
gl & g
SAMPLEID |, coion § % Elsl g §
(Field Point Name) Dite | Tinie E 3 § § 5 148 5 "E 2 % =
Ol elagdg=2898929 = 3 3 3
x| F|BFadagd o EdgE 3| 33
DPCZ1S I | | o] [X LT
DPC-4-1.5" e | X xm
DPC-9-1.5’ 617 |1 |0 X X
DPC-11-1.5° D X x| | ]
DPCI1-2-1.5 i T E i HOLD
DPCI1-4-1.5’ ) HOLD
DPCI1-9-1.5° 6117 ,-'if(fq,- —t- et
-11-1.5° 6INT |7 <4 . T T
DPCI1-11-1.5 {05 U HOLD
gl / ~
Rlilil'lr uished By? / Dafe: | Time: | | Recei y: ICE/°_ ) COMMENTS:
4 /( /i | (;/I }{? &Y= % GOOD CONDITION If TTLC >50mg/kg, rush STLC analysis.
- — - - — HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: [Rec By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
i/ { = APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS .
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: | Received By: PRESERVEDINLAB____ S CA
VOAS 0&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2

Page 7 of 7



APPENDIX D

Waste Manifests



belshire

environmental services, inc.

Belshire Environmental Tonnage Report

Site Information

Baxter on Broadway (Temescal)

4974 Desmond St.
Oakland, CA 94618

EPA ID: CAC002914962

Disposal Facility

U.S. Ecology, Nevada Operations
Highway 95, 11 miles S. of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

EPA ID: NVT330010000

Shipment Description

Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste, Solid

Profile #: 070256359-0

Shipment Date Manifest No Ticket No Load Cleanup Tons
8/10/2017 008712310FLE 178331 1 24.73
8/10/2017 008712311FLE 178333 2 25.80
8/10/2017 008712312FLE 178332 3 25.76
8/10/2017 008712313FLE 178338 4 28.37
8/10/2017 008712314FLE 178339 5 22.95
8/14/2017 008712315FLE 178436 6 Yes 11.83

Project Tonnage Total 139.44




_i’fﬁ,
S UN|FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number

pPo2q HIpPIRE)

se pdnl or lype {Form daslgned for usa on elile {12- pm:h] Wpswd[si')

‘2.Page Tof 3. Emergency Respanse Phong =t

wastemanrest | CAC O l] 2914962 1 | (a15) 405-5097

| {5 Ganetaiors Nare ard Mg Adse ' GEaralors St Adreys (- ievent Inan mling adioss]
US TP SRM Temescal, LLC Baxter on Brnadway (Temescal)
| 111 N.. Post St., Suite 200 39:‘3 Desmond - 8t
| Spokane, WA 95201 akland; £ 99818
fGennm(or‘aths* - %:425) 529"4931]

Il] & E‘ ‘ Neveda Operations

Highway 95 ll m:l.les s o0t Beastty BVT‘BBGD 10000
Beaﬁty, 003 ;
| Facysprone: (778) 583-2208 . . ... | )

| 9a.

i1 9n,U.s. BOT Description (including Proper Shlppmg Narne Hazard CJass ID Number,
: and Packfng Gmup (|! any))

ol | 12,Unt g
ouly | win, | ' Me0s

* Non-RCRA H.az:rdnu-: Waaf.e, Solid -(-Scnil I'.mp:ct. .ui B qu G : Y 11l
w/ Lead) : ¢ ; == "

— GENERATOR~

| [ SpeclalHatiing Tnafrocions 2id Addianal Ijormiaiion WEAR ALL APFROPRTATE BE SI . 285 153
Sh.1. Soi.l Impacted - with Lead FERSONAL FROTECTIVE 2
ERG ¥ 171 CLOTHING.

; PROFILE # 070256359-0 e s

”
R

15 GENERATOR S.'OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consighmen are fully and accuralely descnhed above by the proper shi plng name, and are classﬁed packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are In all respects In proper condilion for transport according lo applicable intemalional and national governmental regulations. IF export shipment and | am tha Pimary

Exporter, | cerlify that the contents of this conslgnment conform lo |he terms of the aliached EPAAcknowledgment of Consent.

l cemfy thal the waste minimization statement identified In 40 CFR 262.7?{9) (iflama Iarge quantity.genarator or (b) {if! ama small quanlity; geﬂemror) is lrua

Dlmporl!nus Dgxﬁonﬁoﬂyx[ Portofentylosity - oo ey G o _"_

Tretporior mgnahrre (“ UXL omy} Dl 8aing .S

17. Transporler Acknowledgment of RecesptofMalenals T '
Transpof 7 Prinlad/Typad Name ) : E

|Mpy)

Trarsporier 2 ProlouTTypeg Namo

18, Discrepancy

0o Diszremancy indheotion Spece. | [:I - Quantity D Type Residue [j Parlial Rejaction D Full Rejeclion

] : i 7 ] Mnifust Référefice Riiinbay: s

18t Alternale Facilily (or Genatalory.. ’ : U8 EPATD:Nufber:

Faclity’s Phone:_ S . o L o
18e. Signature of Allarnate Fagilify (or Gungralor) Month  :Bay”  Year

L1 |

19, Hazardous Waste Report Managemen! Melhad Codes (1 {le, cndes for hazardous wasle freatmem d!sposal and recycling s,f:.mms)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——*'TRANSF‘URTER?INT'LE: —

Y 2‘ 3‘

201 pas;gna[ad Fauillly.Owner or Operator:  Cerlification of rece|p| of hazardous materials covered by the manifes! except as noted in lfem 18a

FrntediTyped Mwus Slgnotur — S Menih; ?Eé‘{r 'ngar-'

A IV YA e e | O 1)

EPA Form B700.22 (Rev. ‘31}5) Prévious edilions are obsolate,  DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRKD)



Ticket: 178331

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 717

Manifest #:008712310FLE

Dates 8/11/2017
Time In: 06:36 AM
Time Out: 08:08 AM

In: 80800 1b

out: 31340 1b

Net: 49460 1b

Net Tons:24.73 tons

Net Kg: 22435 kilograms



Please piifitor i, (Foiri dosignad for use on efite (12-piich) typewnter) O =
N’FORM HAZARDOUS 1. GeneralorID Number ™ = 2 P'a'gje 9 ofi 3. Emargency Raspér 3

WASTE MANIFEST C A C 0o 2 G 1 4 g 6 2

i [BGaneralors Nama and Maling Advross ggng@@m g_;vl

us TP S%M Telétescag LLC -
111 N. Post St., Suite 2 -
-ane, m 99201 e e ] . Oakland, CA 94618

RO

a1 'éémparzy Nafne

"SHYION

3 T:Transparlar:2 Company Nam:

U.S STEPAID] Numher ¥ i ,, :
| CALODO ?3 225 |

US.EPA ID Nunber:

i .' fiﬂ%fna‘ﬂhdSlluAddmss - i ~US EPAD Number
ﬂ ogy Hevada Operatmns
H:Lghway 95 1 les of Beatty EvT33opioo00
Bearcy, ' hE e _.
E (yied ¥Ea-geod 1 0 .
Sb. US DOTDescn;:lion (:ncludmg ProparShpping Name, Hazard Class. ) Number; | 10, Conlainers I e 2ol e e
and PackmgGroup [|rany)) i L e e No. | Type || Quanily | wi Nal.r 13. Waste Codes

Nun"RCR‘A. Halardnus Wnste, ﬂnl:.d (Joil Imp:r_-téﬁ;-:l ol pr | Y [ 811 |

w/ Lead) \g {

~GENERATOR ———————

;L_ " e

47 Spadl Handing Ttricons andAddoral Tomaton —— i e S P e S,
A SAs WEAR AL!. HPROERILTE BESTI:285 193
8b.1. 8o0il Impacted with Lead PERSONAL PROTECTIVE *
ERﬁ # 171 CLOTHIRG.

PROFILE # 0§0256359-0
15 GENERATOR'S.'OFF EROR’S CERTIFICAT]GN I hereby dau%are that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuralely described abov by the proper shipping name, and are dassn’ied packagad, .
marked and labeled/placarded, and are fn all respecls in proper condilion for transport according to applicable International and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and Iam the Primary
Exporter, | cerlify that the conlenls of this conslgnment conform lo the lerms of the atiached EPAAcknuwIadgmenl of Consen.
| ceriify that the waste minimization stalement iden(ified i 40 CFR 262 27(a) (it £ am4 Imgsquanuly gene{s o) or (b) (rr I ama small qﬂaniﬂy generalor) Is lrus.

i;'Gane ,or'ae"tmsanW Nama —
JAeteon) Pucde

16 in nalmna% ShIpmenls D mportlo USS.

npaér Signalufo (6r eports only):
17, TransporlerAckuuMedggmnt of Receipt of Malena{si
Transposter 1 Printey Name ¥

5L

Trensportor.2 ?rinfudﬂ‘yped Namg

Wanin Doy Vear -

108 s |11

kT

,sfj_.//;zgg:c Uz'/mz‘ﬂ/& i

e Tl ey Year |

18, Discreparicy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Spece [ ¢ iy e " Iresiiin (] pariiat Rejocion (] Fun Rejecton
. - _ ‘HonJestReferenca Number, i
{8t Alternate Facility (or Sénoralor) o U.S, EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: : 2. S BT iy
18c; Signatuio of Allcinate Faciy (or Ganoralor) ) ) B

Wok;  Day  Vear.

L1 |

19, Hazardous Waste Report Managemenl Method Codes (L4, codes forﬁé_za{dgp&_‘.»\yasle {realment, 'dfs_p}aﬁél,,and recyching syslems) )
3 R 3

ST | -

| 7. Designaled Faolit;r Ouwner of Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous maleﬂa|s cuvered by the manifes(6%Génlas noted in ltem 1Ba

DESIGNATED FACILITY ‘—4~T~R;AHSF?6R1=ER tNT'"E

Prinfed/Typed Name ‘Slgnatifa }Jnaﬁ ‘Day  Year
| ik W ouA i 1\
EPA Form §700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Prewous etlilions are-obsplels, " DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED)



US ecology uevaph

Ticket: 178333

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 88

Manifest #:008712311FLE

Date: §/11/2017
Time In: 06:42 AM
Time Out: 08:25 AM

In: 83760 1b

Qut: 32160 1b

Net: 51600 1lb

Net Tons:25.80 tons

Net Kg: 23405 kilograms



WE 43/46

orm stlgned fpr 15607 elite {1 2:pitch) ypewme,.),-:

{5 No. 2050- 0039.

Pleasapwlorfype-" sl j ‘
\ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS iR GEHBF&[UI’ 1D Number 2.Pago 1"0|':535 Enteruéncy[%espnnﬂa Bhono ™" '5 ‘Manifost Tracklng N Numbof o5 S
1 'WASTE MANIFEST &4 A coa?z2 9 1496 2 ] 1 1 (418) 405_5097 : 0087123 2 FLE
5 Ge ralors Namd and Mal{(ng Addmsq Genprolor's Sita Addrass (lf different Than mailing addrass)
vg TE. ERH Temescal, LLC Baxter on Broadway (Temescal)
1 00 4974 Desmond 3.
N. Post St., Suite Oakiand, CA 04618
skane, WA 99201 . PmElanc,
Plight: _(426) 529—4491{“ o ,
nspmm Gempany Hm’nﬁ EEE 1D Ninibar:
C”W oy 1 maaﬂm?»? 20
|7, Transporter 2 Company MName ~ ’ o U.5. EPA ID Number
"5 Doslgnaled Facily Neme and STo Address RNy US, EPAID Number
U.s. Ecnla y.  Nevada Operations
Highway 3 g7 1 mllas §. of Beatty HVTEBDDIDDDU
Bedtty, WV’ 83003 , ,
‘Facl\m'sPhons v, (775) 553 2203 s e | . " i
1ea, | .US. DDTDescinion (|ncludIng PrcperSh ingName. Hazard Class, ID Number, ' |- 10.Containers.— - .| 11, Total 12, Unit. il e
IHM andPeck!ngGroup(Iany)) " No.|__Tipe | Quanity | Wil g i
; m - Nun-RCH.'A H:Hardcms Hns'b:, '3 ' t D_l "”__13'1"_ ' Y ; 511 N N
= E
| i
i '.9 i = -
I g
{174 Spooal Handing nstnictions and Addonal Wormafion m Lﬂh HEnormTB =y — e
. Bb.l. Soil Impactaed with Lead PERSONAL FPROTECTIVE BESI: 285193
ERG # 171 CLOTHING.
R e .. PROFILE # 070256359-0 S
‘115, GENERATOR' SJDFFEHORSCERTIFICATIDN Ihe:eby dec!afelhatlhe cunten!sofmlscuns!gnmemarefullyand accuralelydescnbed above by the propershlppingname and arecassmed packaged
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respecls In proper condition for transport according lo applicable International and natlonal govemmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | cerlify that the contents of this consignment conform fo the lerms of the aftached EPA Acknowlédgment of Consent,
I certify thal the wasle minimizaljon slatemenl identlﬁed in 40 CFR 262.27(2) (If 1 am a large quanllty generiioi) 5 (b) (f 1am a small quanmygeneraior) is lrue.
(;anamrwfﬁﬂn'ml’sl’nnledfryped Nnm) gialura: > —Womn Dy vear
AL AL O ZM/ ;‘Lﬁ-;;* Loz 1vo |17

| 76. Tnernational Shipment g
gRAiane S ,Dlmportlo us. Por of enlry/exit: . PRI SO e
Transporter slanature (for exports only): s Dala leaving US.: B

17, Transporter Acknowledgiment of Receipl of Malorials

Transporter 1 Pnnledﬁyped m;
AvE T

Transpos(nrz Fiinisd ypeﬂ Nama:

@%\\ 2 hiT Day Yeai' |

18. Discrepancy

T HeSancy ke Suete I:l Quanlity EITYPE [:l Residue D Parlial Rejeclion D Full Rejeclion
- — .Manifest Reference Number: . .
18b. Alternale Facility (or Generalor) o : i LR s US. EPAID Namber- o
Facllily's Phane: o - . I . g
n| a ‘ear

18c. Signature of Alternale Faclllty {or Generator)

19. Hazardous Wasle Report ManagemaﬂlMélt'idd'deaé (I, codes far hazaidous wasle treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
2 3 4,

" Hozg |

20 Desvgnaled Facility Owner or Operator: Gamrrcauon of :eceml of hazardous malerials covered by the mamrest excepl as nolﬂln llem 18a

g VIV TV el O/ S 4\ 0

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rév. 3-05) Previous edilions are obsolete. " DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ———— (TR ANSPORTER INT'L




W US ecology

Ticket: 178332

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 14
Manifest #:008712312FLE
Date: 8/11/2017

Time In: 06:39 AM
Time OQOut: 08:21 AM

In: 83380 1b
Out: 31860 1b
Net: 51520 1b

Net Tons:25.76 tons
Net Kg: 23369 kilograms



s4foihéd for use on elite {i2- A2-pliet) lypnwnlerl
aneralor |0 Nomber

Please prinl ‘or lype. (Foji
‘| UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

cac002910962] 3 | asmr | 00871 FiBa13FLE,

k fors N feling Adtiess ' aune;mo(esnnmfﬁmss (I difforé{Tian mallng adress).-
US 'I'P ERH Temescal LLC Baxter on Broadway (Temescal)

4974 Desmond 5t.

11‘1 N, _Pnst 8ts, Suite 200 Oakl;md, CA 04B18

E;ulagyi Nevada 0}3eggtégg§ty EVT330010000

ERG # 171 CLOTHING.

1 - PHOFTLE: # 070886859~0" .
{15 GENERATOR'S-'GFFERQRS CERTJFICATIDN | hereby declare thal lhe conlents of-thig consignment are fully and accurately descrihed above by 1ha pmper shlppmg name anci are classified, packaged,
: marked and labeled/placarded, and are ffs all respects In proper condition for ransport aceording to applicable internalional and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and §am the Primary

Exporter; | certify thiat the contents of this consignment conform (o the terms of the atiached EPAAcknuwiedgmenl of Gonsent,
) Lﬁ@;ﬂf that lhe wasls mlnimrzahnn slatement identifled in 40 CFR 262. 27(&) (ur L.am a Ialgaj quanuty g 3 @ﬂ qqanﬁty}@*y{_é@]g’r]la lrue.

J Buete—

- Temaorl Shpnonls

1. Tolal
. . o o Quanlily . ﬂwasmcocfi_
Nnn"RCR'h Hlli’nrduus szt'.e, Jolid (Soil Imp;;mi 01
14'/ Lead) 16 :
T ) T )
T4, Speil Handlg Ins(nictons and Adatona Informaion. e g o Eﬁm’?m‘rs § I I | B, S
Db l. Soil Impacted with Lead FER3ONAL PROTECTIVE BESI:285193

Dlmport o US. [ export % Portof enlrylextt ..

Trnnapur_!er ignal uip {(or Bxports onfy)t ;.:’1_3'&1_&1&?_‘&'1%1’5}:&8}1"

N

Slgraturd

ﬁ@;}ﬁppﬂu_r?‘?ginlnﬁffyﬁé&-%me == - = = - &gmlmf f = e

18 Dscrepency

Mamfasl Rc-fetancu Numbet -

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ gy [ e [ Restdue [ pastia Refection (] o Rejocton

18b. Allemale Fadiily (or Generalo) ] " "0, EPAID Number

Faully’sP)wnﬁ-* R — - e _ L L i e e

182 Skjnalure of Alernale Facility lananamlct) e Monih ‘:Dajr '

19, Hazardous Waste Report Management lxtt_elﬁc-;d Codes (|e. codas for hazardous wasls Irealment, t_ljsp_«_.ls'éil; aﬁd racycling sysems)

DES!GNATED FACKITY —— mmspmaq L

L _[] o3 ﬁ 2, ) 3. 4,

20, Deslgnated Facility Owmer or Operalor: Cerﬂﬂca!lon of receipl of hazardous malerials covered by the manifest excepl as noled in iiem 1ﬂa

{’. — ‘ _Monlii Day

PrinaarTypad Nama
D Gy 1y /71 /Iﬂ’\

g Lnlsy

Year

EPA Form 8700-22 {Rev, 3-05) Previous edilions are obsolete: - DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE {IF REQUIRED)
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Ticket: 178338

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 2820
Manifest #:008712313FLE
Date: 8/11/2017

Time In: 07:14 AM
Time Out: 08:38 AM

In: 86520 1b
Out: 29780 1b
Net: 56740 1b

Net Tons:28.37 tons
Net Kg: 25737 kilograms



g for use on alite (12 pllchj typawnt
relor 10 NumboF '

_ Form Appmvad OMB No. 2050-0039

~[2:Foa 101 | 3 Ematgai Responss Phens Tk nnrfasmaumnmmber .,

4| UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

WASTEMANIFEST | € AC 00291 4 9 6 2| 1 [.(415) 405-5097
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| US TP SRM Temscal LLC 3;3,“;"5 on Bsnggwny (Tene=cal)
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9b.1l. Soil Impacted with Lead PER3SONAL PROTECTIVE BESI:285183
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,eby dectare lhai the ccntenls of this cons?gnmenl are rully and accurately descnbed ahnve by

""'e_srshlppmg name and are (.-Ea&siﬂed,

mar}(ed an [
Exporterf cerlify thal the c;ontenls of this canslgnment conform lo the terms of lhe aliached EPAAcknowledgment of Consent. .
| cerllfy hat 1y vgasle minimizalion slalemsrl.! identlﬁed fn4n CFR 207 27(8] (rnam ] Ia:ga quanlitygesgzan lj)w (b) [|r I ama sr} ‘yﬁﬁ’uanhty eht or)
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s (Aphe | < o Jeg Lvs Iw

ST T L %"“V . e ey Year
g | ; A 1 1
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18a. Discrepancy | !ndn:ai{on Space D Quanlity L__] Type D Residue D Parlial Refeclion D Full Rejection
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) us ecolog Y NEVADA

Ticket: 178339

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 100

Manifest #:008712314FLE

Date: 8/11/2017
Time In: 07:26 AM
Time Out: 08:41 AM
In: 77000 1b
Outr 31100 1b
Net & 45900 1b

Net Tons:22.95 tons
Net Kg: 20820 kilograms



_ FormiAppréye, OMB No. 2060-0039

Please pﬁnl crtypa, (Fctm deslgneq for use on lite: {12-piich) typewnler

UN]FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor [D Number~
WASTE MANIFEST CACD[12914962 1 | ¢Aa15) 40E=B097 .
aesnmarofwameand Mamﬂgﬂm T Benerdlors Sle Address (1 dileranl han

maillng@ﬁid;eﬁj

U8 TP SRM Temescal, LLC ggﬁng on Béoggway {Temescal)
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111 N. Post St. Suite 200 . _ Oakland, CA 94618

85 "cikpgna, WA ssénl
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{Um

e USEPMDNW!J&:’
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| |y rore! —_— sy Mdgew | . ..
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5 w/ Lead) ] 2 i :
iy = =N .
i}
Q

4. = = = —

9 Shedl Hargig Tnelcctons s AaoraT oo L nt.urnorm'm o
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: B _ PROFILE # 070256480-0° -
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Ticket: 178436

US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 49
Manifest #:008712315FLE
Date: 8/15/2017

Time In: 06:31 AM
Time Out: 07:28 AM

In: 55760 1b
Out: 32100 1b
Net: 23660 1b

Net Tons:11.83 tons
Net Kg: 10732 kilograms



belshire

environmental services, inc.

Belshire Environmental Tonnage Report

Site Information Disposal Facility
Baxter on Broadway (Temescal) Potrero Hills Landfill
4974 Desmond St. 3675 Potrero Hills Lane
Oakland, CA 94618 Suisun City, CA 94585
EPA ID: CAC002914962 EPA ID:

Shipment Description

Non-Hazardous Soil Profile #: PHLF-17-622
Shipment Date Manifest No Ticket No Load Cleanup Tons
8/10/2017 734960 01-821245 1 23.58
8/10/2017 734961 01-821271 2 24.25
8/10/2017 734975 01-821226 3 19.12
8/14/2017 734967 01-822560 4 19.60
8/14/2017 734968 01-822364 5 23.16
8/14/2017 734971 01-822654 6 Yes 11.84
8/14/2017 734972 01-822557 7 23.91
8/14/2017 735149 01-822562 8 22.96
8/14/2017 735150 01-822397 9 23.64
8/14/2017 735151 01-822394 10 23.96
8/14/2017 735152 01-822348 11 20.97
8/14/2017 735153 01-822362 12 26.56

Project Tonnage Total 263.55




g5 159495

NO. 734960

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #
r 285193

Generator's Name and Malling Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
LIS TF SR TEMESCAL, LLEC BAKXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
114 N, POST 8T., SUITE 200 4874 DESMOND ST,
SPOKANE, WA 98201 OAKLAND, CA 94618
Generator’s Phone: 425-6208-4431
Container type removed from site: | Container type transported to receiving facility:
O prums O vacuum Truck O RollofTuck (3 Bump Truck O pums O VacuumTruck U3 Roll-off Truck d{gump Truck
O other O other
% Quantity 1 Quantity 1 voluie __1& yd
<
(5 | waste bEscriPTiON NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL GENERATING PROCESS SITE EXCAVATION
5 COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
) . 301L 100%
2. 4,
Waste Profile PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH O soup O uouo O swoee O sweray O omen
HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.
Generator Printed/Typed Name Signature /%:7/\ Month  Day  Year
At st &;uL e log {10 [17
The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous / /‘_
Transporter 1 Company Name f: uneiq {{—/H"Q 5’
i Dot Loanin BT 1 A® g
(EH] Transpo?reﬁ ﬁimadﬂy'pad Nama gk fo’gQﬂur Month  Day Year
- 3
&= 27 ke L o3 e |i7
(i |Transporter Acknowledgment o Receipt of Malbrials LA/
¢/) |Transporter 2 GCompany Name Phone#
=
é Transporter 2 Prinled/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
4 | [l
Transporler Acknowledgment of Recelpt of Materials
Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
E POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL T07-432-4627
S 2875 POTRERO HILLS LANE :
P SUISUN CITY, CA 84585
L
O]
=z
S P L 2
Ll [PAmedriyped Name Signature i Fﬁ Yoar
0 diila
& ‘?/ Ao e SIS
Designated Facllity Own perator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by this dataform. / / /' S bt | /
Va4 /




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC,
P.O. Box 68

FATRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Natosha S

Vehicle ID?: 9E65475

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 734960

DriverOn?: N

Route: 555

Trailer:

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/10/2017 TIME IN: 15:34:58
DATE OUT: 08/10/2017 TIME OUT: 15:50:30

Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-821245

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 78840 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 31680 1R

NET WEIGHT 47160 LB
Qty Description

23.58 Profile So0il-T ADC
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



S 15940

DL 2 A ~ NO. 734961

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #

285183
Generalor's Name and Mailing Address Generator’s Site Address (if different than malling address)
US TR SRM TEMESCAL, LLT BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMEBCAL)
141 N, POBT &T., SUITE 200 48974 DESMOND ST.
SPOKANE, W, g8201 OAKLAND, CA 84618
Generator's Phone: 4725-628-4431 I
Container type removed from site: l Container type transported to receiving facility:
O prums Q) vacuum Truck O RolloffTruck  3*Bump Truck U prums O vacuumTruck O Roll-off Truck E:f;'%ﬁmp Truck
O other O Other
DOC Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume lE#A
<
f. | waste DEScAiPTION NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL GENERATING PROCESS SITE EXCAVATION
5 COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O] r SOl 100%
2, 4,
Waste Profile  PHLF-17-822 PROPEATIES: pH O soup [ voun [ swoee O swrry [ omien

anoLNG msTRUGTONs:  WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

L
Ge(rjorPdmedrrypedName /Z7\ Signatur M:—\ Month Day  Year
Q?V 0% [ |11

The Generator cerlifies that the waste as descnbed is 100% nan-hazardous

Pho

D% SN 5 S S R

Transpogfer 1 Company Name

r -+ . 7 - L =
LL! [Transportgr 1 Printed/Typed Nama ignalure Month  Day  Year
ic A/ < c/ (—/ ¥ &/
o ey e Sc” Kﬂ‘; %z | o 2fnre Lo 2 o- lox | 1o |iq
o ‘Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials 2 5
¢f) |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#
= : I
é .| Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
i | i ]

 Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Designated Facility Name and Site Address - Phone#

FOTRERO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-4827

2875 POTRERO HILLS LANE
SUIBUN CITY, CA 84585

RECEIVING FACILITY

Printed/Typed Nams Signatura 4 / > Toay  Vear
—C— 7] hella

Designated Facility Owner or Oairalurﬁ' eification of receipt of materials covered b)ﬁis data 1hfm.
4




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.0. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?: #B1

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 734961

Trailer: JUAN BOTELLO
Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/10/2017 TIME IN: 17:51.:85
DATE OUT: 08/10/2017 TIME OUT: 18:15:45

Job: PHLF17622
INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-821271

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 80240 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 31740 LB

NET WEIGHT 48500 LB
Qty Description

24,25 Profile Soil-T ADC

1.00 WARNING
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driﬁg£~éignature)



WS bUdH
NO. 734975

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #
I_ 285193

Generator’s Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Us TP SRM TEMESCAL, LLC BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL])
111 N. POST ST., SUITE 200 4974 DESMOND ST.
SPOKANE, WA 88204 OAKLAND, CA DAG18

Generalor's Phone: d‘ZE—BEQ—&QZ‘l

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

Container type removed from site: Container type transported to receiving facility:
O Drums [ vacuum Truck 0 Rolofi Truck (A Bump Truck O prums O vacuum Truck [ Roll-off Truck }Bump Truck
O other L) Other
% Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume If qé
=
. <o A
E WASTE DESCRIPTION NON'HAZARQQUS SOIL GENERATING PROGCESS SUITE EXCAVATI ON
5 COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % ! COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O |, soiL 100%
2. - 4,
Waste Profile PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH O souo [ uoun O swoee O swery [ orven

Year

The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

Generatpr Printed/Typed Name M\ Month  Day
) A fes o guc/L — log |io |17

Transporier 1 Company Name / Phone#

Hopack &rte TR iPon 27773/ Zog SIS /18T

o

|_|1_J Tn;nspu er 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
= "l loz |1o |17
o Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

¢ |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#

=

Z l

E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year

Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Malerials

Deslgnated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
FOTRERO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-482
2675 POTRERD HILLS LANE
SUISUN CITY, Ca 84585

Pl

‘H-RCE[VING FACILITY

N
[Pfinted/Typed Name Slgn?ﬂre (

Designated Fcility Ownr ar Operator: Gertification of receipt of materials covered by t\s data form. P

q:"/mﬂ@y- 9l

L




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.

Weighed at:

POTRERQ HILLS LANDFILL, INC.

P.O. Box 68
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Natosha S
Vehicle ID?: 73
Reference: PHLF17622
Haul Cust #: OARKLAND
DriverOn?: N

Route: 285193
Trailer: 764975

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/10/2017 TIME IN: 14:54:45
DATE OUT: 08/10/2017 TIME OUT: 15:15:03

Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number:

SCALE 1 GROSS WT.

SCALE 3 TARE WT.
NET WEIGHT

Oty Description

01-821226

72100 LB

33860 LB
38240 LB

1912 Profile Soil-T ADC

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this

certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business

and Professions Code),

administered by

the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food

and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



HEr D
NO. 734967

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

W Pe

BES #
l> 285193

4 225
GeMérator's Narke and Malling Adfiress

US TP SRM TEMESCAL, LLC
111 N. POST 5T., SUITE 200
SPOKANE, WA 88201

Generator’s Phone: 425-828-4421

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
4974 DESMOND 3T.

OAKLAND, CA 84618

Container type removed from site:

Waste Profile PHLF-17-822

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS:

PROPERTIES: pH -

| Container type transported to receiving facility:

3 prums [ Vacuum Truck [ Roll-off Truck E}(Bump Truck O prums [ Vacuum Truck O Roll-off Truck dvéump Truck

[ other O other
DO: Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume £ ?__} ‘l’r/'_ I
<

\
N = (o

Th WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS S0IL GENERATING PROCESS SITE EXCAVATION
UZ.I COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O 3 SOIL 100%

2, 4.

O souo O uauo O swose O swurry O orther

WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

Geﬁojﬁntadﬁyped Name

Month  Day

Year

18} )

The Generator cerlifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

B, &/)

ame

“DERUANIEZ. TREK v g

Phone#

209 595 Y0¥L

Transporter 1 Printed/Typsd Name

fLFrwo Meewrwdez

S 9%

N~

Trarkporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Sign% ;é | %/

Transporter 2 Company Name

Phone#

Transparter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature

TRANSPORTER

Month

Day

Year

Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Designated Facility Name and Site Address
POTRERD HILLS LANDFILL
2875 POTRERO HILLE LANE
SUNSUN CITY, CA 84585

Phone#

707-432-4627

Printed/Typed Name Signature

el |

RECEIVING FACILITY

/1

Year

Designated Facility O'hnez.n;Oparatar: Certification of receipt of materials covered by this data f(n’n.




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
Driveron?: N

Route: 23

Trailer: WPQ04225

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 135824
DATE QUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 14:42:58
Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822560

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 74820 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 35620 1B

NET WEIGHT 39200 LB
Qty Description

19.60 Profile Soil-T ADC

2.00 US5-Unsecured Load
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the folleowing
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



\M ?Qg'bos

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

Her Hod|
NO. 734968

BESI #
2856193
Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Us TP SRM TEMESCAL, LLC BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
144 N, POST ST., SUITE 200 4974 DESMOND ST,
SPOKANE, WA 88201 OAKLAND, CA 04618
Generator's Phone: AZ2-620-4431 |
Container type removed from site: i l Container type transported to receiving facility:
O orums O3 Vacuum Truck O Roll-ofi Truck K Bump Truck O pums [ VacuumTruck [ Roll-off Truck A Bump Truck
O other QO other
(ﬁ:): Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume f 8 VG{J
t
L | wasTe DESCRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL SN ARG SITE EXCAVATION
ﬁ COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O |, s0L 100%
2, 4,
Waste Profile PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH O soup O wouo O swoee O swwray [ otHen

HANDLING INSTRUGTIONS: WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

Tl W po 4295 o

TEAHER LicYNZ L5y,

Generator Printed/Typed Name Signatu /

Month  Day  Year

185 L4l 47

The Generator cerlifies that the waste as deseribed is 100% non-hazardous

Transpogle; 1 Company Name ! WM

Phone#

57 & 595 Y04.2|

3875 POTRERQ HILLS LANE
SUISUN CITY, CA B45BS

[
L Tranﬁudlem Printed/Typad Nams Signatufe Month Day  Year
=l Ry FInND Himwdﬁz ) 3
Ty YUl |"®114117
(L [Transporter Acknowledgment of Recalpt of Materials ! y.d £ 7
W Transpurler "'Company-Name £ Phone#
Z |
<C
[ [Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
& L [ |

Transporter Acknowledgment of Recsipt of Materials

Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#

FOTRERQO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-4627

A
Printed/Typed Name L / / Signature K

Designated Facllity UW op’ 7 Cartification of recelpt of materials covared by this data form. ! 7

RECEIVING FACILITY
\§
\

= o



POTRERQO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.0O. Box 68
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 734968 OVERWT
Trailer: 23 WP04225 RUFINO

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 10:32:00
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 10:59:53
Job: PHLFL17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822364

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 82080 1B

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 35760 LB

NET WEIGHT 46320 LB
Qty Description

2316 Profile Soil-T ADC

1.00 WARNING
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



ter 5604
NO. 734971

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #

285193

Generator's Name and Mailing Address
USTF 8RM TEMESCAL, LLC
111 N. POST £T., SUITE 200
SFOKANE, WA 88201

Generator's Phone: 425-520-4431

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling address)
BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
4974 DESMOND ST.

OAKLAND, CA 84818

Container type removed from site:

I Container type transported to receiving facility:

Generator Printed/Typed Name
A K So00 By

O brums [ Vacuum Truck O Rolkoff Truck X Bump Truck O prums O vacuum Truok [ Roll-off Truck l3Of5ump Truck
O Other O other
g Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume / 3 W_r
=z
E_:]" WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS S0IL GENERATING PROCESS SITE EXCAVATION
E COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O |, soiL 100%
2. 4,
Waste Profile PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH O souo O wouwo [ swoee O swesy O othen
HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.
Month_  Day Year

The Gene:atur certifies that the waste as described is 100% non- -hazardous

Iglf‘f!/j

Transparter 1 Comp "‘_,z. 5 % Phone#
LLIl |Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name i Signalure Month Day  Year
I_
. AL [
8 Transparter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Material [ ® [{
(/) |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#
Z |
<
[ [Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
) | L)
Transporier Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
E POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL F07-4324827
(:'5 2875 POTRERO HILLS LANE
< SUISUN CITY, CA B4885
L
O]
<
= | .
L] |PrintedTyped Name Signature Month (]
0 o5 | | / | 5 )
LLi /‘ i
a= Designaled Facility Owner or Qferatof: Cericallon of receipt of materials covered by this date[ion-* / [ T |




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERQ HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?: #43

Reference: PHLF17622
Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285183

DriverOn?: N
Route: 734971
Trailer:

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 16:58:31
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 17:15:15
Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822654

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 55720 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 32040 LB

NET WEIGHT 23680 LB
Qty Description

11.84 Profile Soil-T ADC
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Sigﬁature)



Hev 212
O. 734972

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BEST#
285193
Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if ditferent than mailing address)
US TP SRM TEMESCAL, LLC BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
111 N, POST 3T., SUITE 200 4974 DESMOND 5T.
SPORKANE, Wa, 88201 OAKLAND, Ca 04818
Generator's Phone: 425-628-4431 [
Container type removed from site: I Container type transported to receiving facillty:
O prums O vacuum Truck 0 Rolloff Truck [ Bump Truck O prums O VacuumTruck [ Rolloff Truck ¥ Bump Truck
3 Other O other
g Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume /8 Yels
Z
(X |WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL * GENERATING PROCESS SITE EXCAVATION
5 COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O |, soiL 100%
2. 4.
Waste Profile PHLF-17-522 PROPERTIES: pH L1 souo O woun O swoee [ sweay [ omea

HANDLING INSTRUGTIONS: WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

i
Generator Fyinted/Typed Name Ué-\ Signatu Month Day  Year
-~
L. fbkés@v\) gu |c9 [t 7 )
The Generalor cerlifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

Transhorter 1 Company Name A / Phone# 2
[ Navaxid Y velains ©.-9) 27515 46
L Trangporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature ¥ Month  Day  Year
= I\.J \ %
T |_\ee  NJovos™ Yoo\ Jovosi 2 1551 M)
0. Transporter Acknawledgment i Receipi of Materials
(/) |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#
2 _ ‘ |
[ [Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature : Month  Day  Year
i L1 |
Transporter Acknowledgment of Racelpt of Materials
Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
E POTRERO HILLE LANDFILL 707-432-4827
S 2675 POTRERO HILLS LANE
E SUISUN CITY, CA 84585
2
> .
{1 [Prntedriyped Name P . Signalure //‘____‘ S D.ayf 2
5 " L]
o Designated Facility Owner or Op&ratét: Certification of receipt of materials covered by this data form, / i = ’



POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez

Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193

DriverOn?: N

Route: 88 734972

Trailer: XP02850 OVRWT

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 13:54:44
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 14:31:26
Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822557

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 81300 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 33480 1B

NET WEIGHT 47820 LB
Oty Description

23.91 Profile Soil-T ADC

2.00 WARNING
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



Her oYL
NO. 735148

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #

285183

Generator's Name and Mailing Address
CITY OF PALO ALTO RWQCP
2801 EMBARCADERG WAY
PALO ALTD, Ca 84302

Generator’s Phone: 656“329-2598

Generator's Site Address (if different than malling address)

BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
4374 DESMOND ST,
OARLAND, CA B4E18

Container type removed from site:

l Container type transported to receiving facility:

I Drums O vacuum Truck [ Roll-off Truck Ej‘{%ump Truck O prums [ VacuumTruck [ Roll-off Truck ﬁ}gump Truck
O other O other
g Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume / g "/J J
T
_— ; p .
E WASTE HESEHIFTION NON-HAZARDOUS S0IL SN TERES SITE INVESTIGATION
E COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O] , SOIL 100%

2.

4,

Waste Profile PHLF-17-822

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS:

PROPERTIES: pH

O soup O uwoun O swose O swery O omver

YWEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL FROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

e )095439

wpm . T /f _ﬂé}—&gnmur)/{/‘/‘/\ P 2

Month  Day

Year

NIT. e

The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

Transporter 1 Company Name / / Phone#

r | HernaNOoEe TRIA /Z | (Q"‘\\ CH -y

LLl |Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Slgnﬁ \/é;?, Month  Day  Year

i._.

T | S Varpda B 11911%

o Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

) |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#

z

E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials | l I
Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#

E POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-4827

= 3875 POTRERQ HILLE LANE

Q | SUISUN CITY, CA 84885

(T

O

<

= ; Pl

L1} [PrintedMyped Name / Signature ™o =+ \ve

o ’ J— valelg

ip L X (V]

Uy v i tr7

Designated Facllity Owner or O';Jara}gg@_{ﬂ]ﬂcaﬂon of recelpt of materials covered by this data fon'p/ /
z

7




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.0. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 46

Trailer: WP75979

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 14:02:39
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 14:38:58
Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822562

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 79900 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 33980 1B

NET WEIGHT 45920 LB
Qty Description

22.96 Profile Soil-T ADC

2.00 US-Unsecured Load
WETGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



Her 205

NO. 735150

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #

285193

Generator's Name and Malling Address
CITY OF RALC ALTO RWACH
2501 EMBARCADERC WAY
FALD ALTO, CA 34303

Generator's Phone: 859—32@-25@3

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMEZCAL)
4874 DESMOND ET.
OAKLAND, CA 84878

Container type removed from site: Container type transported to receiving facility:

O brums 3 vacuum Truck [ Roll-off Truck ij{'-ﬁump Truck O prums O vacuum Truck [ Roll-off Truck E‘f‘%ump Truck
O other [/{/‘ /:) 7, é, C’@g Q other
% Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume / gﬂ‘s
2
o jom 5 ')
% WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAZSRDOUS SCIL GENERATING PROCESS SITE INVESTIGATION
% GOMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % GOMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
U] S01L 100%
1.
2, 4,
Waste Profile_PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES; pH Qsoun O uvaun O swoee O swery O otHer

WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE FERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

/ P — | 90994y LLT6

Signature Month  Day  Year

| A — - 13 1y V2
Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS:

Generatoy Printed/Typed Name
LJ/‘\'C,/Q@_Q A gu

The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

Transparter 1 Company Name

Transporler 1 Pnnled,"ryped Name

niGvl [ vk 770

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

| | 1|

Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#

FOTRERO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-4627
3678 POTRERO HILLE LANE
SUIBUN CITY, Ca 94885

TRANSPORTER

Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name

S —

Designated Facility Owner or Qpera!oMcahon of receipt of materials covered by this dafa form. I’ l ¥ /

RECEIVING FACILITY




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.0. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193

DriverOn?: N
Route: 01
Trailer: WP76008

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE TIN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 11:02:12
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 11:28:53
Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822397

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 79400 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 32120 1B

NET WEIGHT 47280 LB
oty Description

23.64 Profile Soil-T ADC
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signatﬁie)



Her 284

NO. 735151

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #

285193

Generator's Name and Mailing Address
CITY OF PALD ALTO RWQCP
2501 EMBARCADERD WAY
PALO ALTO, CA 84303

Generator's Phone: 650-228-2548

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

BAXTER OM BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
4974 DEEMOND £T.
OAKLAND, CA 84818

Container type removed from site:

l Container type transported to receiving facility:

2} prums [ Vacuum Truck L1 Roll-off Truck lj(%umpTruck O oums O vacuumTruck O Roll-off Truck [ﬁ:}gump Truck
O other 1 Other
no: Quantity 1 Quantity 1 Volume / 6 VJJ‘
=
E STE DESEHIPTION NON-HAZARDOWS S0IL SRERATE ARGHEEE SITE INVESTIGATION
E COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
O] : SOIL 100%
2. 4.
Waste Profile  PHLF-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH J soup O uouo O swoee O swery O omien
vanpLNG INsTRUGTIONs:  WEAR ALL APFROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. 1
Generator Printed/Typed Name L’VL @M/\ Month  Day  Year
Ak Sy ) B | 1810
The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous / /
Transporteg1 Company Name y Phone#
« | Aaverro TyvcKineg | 209 275-995Y
LUl |Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Ngme Y " Signature Month  Day  Year
i Z.U \%7
x| Lols A/qubyrp | | &1 17
n Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
¢/ |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#
b
é Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
: |
Transperter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials | | l E
E: Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL 707-432-4827
= | 3675 POTRERQ HILLS LANE wWp3337 %
Q| SUISUN CITY, CA 84585
L
9]
“
=
LLl [Printed/Typed Name Signature Month __Day Year
Q X | ) __— XU
o 7 rF v

Deslgnated Facllity Owner or Operator: Céktificatieth of receipt of materials covered by this data form. §/

frem




POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 27 LUIS NAVARRO
Trailer:  WP33377

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 11:00:11
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 11:27:37

Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822394

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 81040 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 33120 LB

NET WEIGHT 47920 LB
Qty Description

23.96 Profile So0il-T ADC

2.00 WARNING
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



Rev oW1 L
NO. 735152

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BES| #

285193
Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
CITY OF PALO ALTO RWQCP BAXTER ON BROADWAY (TEMESCAL)
2501 EMBARCADERG WiAY 4974 DESMOND ST.
PALD ALTO, CA 24302 OAKLAND, Ci 94818
Generator's Phone: §50-328-2508
Container type removed from site: | Container type transported to receiving facility:
O Drums [ Vacuum Truck O Rolloff Truck [ Bump Truck O pums O VacuumTruck O Rolloff Truck @(%ump Truek
[ oOther O other
% Quantity 1 Quantity __1_— Volume / 8 VAI
2
EC | wasTe DEscRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL — SITE INVESTIGATION
% COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
U] ) S0IL 100%
2, 4.
Waste Profile PHLE-17-822 PROPERTIES: pH [ soup O vauo O swoee O swery O othen
HanoUNG INsTAUGTIONS: | WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.
y we ‘:}§ 934
Generatog Printed/Typed Name W Month  Day Year
J%‘}C&SQU %uc/k_ & 1]/
The Generator cerlifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous N
Transporter 1 Coppany Name // Phone#
—
| ME/LWNOH MK / I@oﬁ\s«ig ~WEA
E Transporer 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatd” Month  Day  Year
C | S |femnandee |/ | DY IF
o Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Malerials [
¢ |Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#
=
< _ |
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials | | [
Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#
E POTRERD HILLS LANDFILL 7074324827
3 2578 POTRERO HILLE LANE
T SUISUN CIiTY, CA 4585
I
O
=
= | A
j(_.u) Printed/Typed Name ( ) (X Signature \ rq Dar Year
2 | | ¥
o Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Ceniﬁr.'.aﬁcl!l\ef raiipt okma!}‘a(s\nvered by this data form. I/4 15 [ ) 1
g o



POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.0O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 46

Trailer: WP75979

Origin: OAKLAND
DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 10:17:39
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME OUT: 10:52:12

Job: PHLF17622

INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822348

SCALE 2 GROSS WT. 76080 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 34140 LB

NET WEIGHT 41940 LB
Qty Description

20.97 Profile Soil-T ADC
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture.

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not ceontain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)



Her 2712
NO. 735153

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

BESI #
285193
Generalor's Name and Mailing Address Generalor's Site Address (if different than malling address)
CITY OF PALO &LTO RWQCP BAXTER ON BROADWAY TEMES '._,AL}
2501 EMBARCADERC WAY 4574 DESMOND ST,
PALD ALTO, Co 507003 DAKLAND, Ca 84818
Generator's Phone: 85(-"'329"2 88 |
Container type removed from site: I Container type transported to receiving facility:
) prums [} vacuum Truck O Roll-off Truck |j<}l5ump Truck ) prums [ Vacuum Truck O Roll-off Truek E}'}Eump Truck
[ other U other
% Quantity i Quantity 1 Volume / g Vcl}
ke ,
BT R oo S SA
E WASTE DESCRIPTION NON-HAZARDOUS SOIL GENERATING PROCESS ITE INVESTIGATION
5 COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
0] ; SGiL 1009%
2, 4.
Waste Profile PHLF-17-622 PROPERTIES: pH O soun O ueuo [ swoee U swmey O other

savouNe msTRuGTIons: | WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING.

The Generalor cerlifies that the waste as describad is 100% non-hazardous

Transporter 1 Company Name ( Phone#

Navewd  Fxvekw 2°9) 175—2.5‘~P 6

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

Note  Navax(te | Nose . NJsverfo @ 1H1]3

Transporter Acknowledgment of Recelpt of Materials
Transporter 2 Company Name Phone#

TRANSPORTER

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

Designated Facility Name and Site Address Phone#

FOTRERG HILLS LANDFILL TO7-432-4627
3675 POTRERO HILLS LANE
SUISUN CITY, CA 84585

‘Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

e — ‘ i [

[Printed/Typed Name ) - Signatur g oi Dhy %
g —————
e/ <

RECEIVING FACILITY

Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Cerlification of receipt of materials covered by ufl‘y@ata form.




POTRERC HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
Weighed at:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.
P.O. Box 68

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Deputy: Janee Quinonez
Vehicle ID?:

Reference: PHLF17622

Haul Cust #: OAKLAND 285193
DriverOn?: N

Route: 88 735153
Trailer: XP02850

Origin: OAKLAND

DATE IN: 08/14/2017 TIME IN: 10:29:33
DATE OUT: 08/14/2017 TIME QUT: 11:08:34

Job: PHLF17622
INBOUND TICKET Number: 01-822362

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 87060 LB

SCALE 3 TARE WT. 33940 LB

NET WEIGHT 53120 LB
Qty Description

26.56 Profile Soil-T ADC

6.00 OVERWEIGHT FEE
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following
described commodity was weighed,
measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this
certificate,

who is a recognized authority of
accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of
Division 5 of the California Business
and Professions Code), administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards
of the California Department of Food
and Agriculture,

(Deputy Signature)

This is to certify that this load does
not contain any hazardous materials,
medical waste or liquids of any type.

(Driver Signature)





